
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WIRELESS LLC 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CASE N 
CONVENLENCE AN11 NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A CELL SITE (NORWOOD) IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #6 
(PULASKI) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
KENTUCKY 

MAY O 3 21',5 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COIVIMISSION 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (NORWOOD) 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC ("Bluegrass Wireless"), through counsel, pursuant to KRS 278.020 and 

278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct 

a cell site to be known as the Norwood cell site in and for rural service area ("RSA") #6 of the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Boyle, Casey, Garrard, Laurel, Lincoln, Madison, 

Pulaski, and Rockcastle, Kentucky. 

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections 8(1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Bluegrass 

Wireless states that it is a Kentucky limited liability co~npany whose full name and post office address 

are: Bluegrass Wireless LLC, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 42701. 

2 .  Pursuant to 807 KAR (i 1 (l)(b), a copy of the applicant's applications to the Federal Aviation 

Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit "A". Written authorizations from these 

agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their approval. 

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 (il(l)(d), a geotechnical investigation report, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that includes boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a 

finding as to the proximity of the proposed site to flood hazard areas is Exhibit "B". 

4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 (il(l)(e), clear directions fi,om the county seat to the proposed site, 

including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of the person who prepared 

the directions are Exhibit "C". 



5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §I(l)(f), a copy of the lease for the property on which the tower is 

proposed to be located, is Exhibit "D". 

6.  Pursuant to 807 KAR l(l)(g), experienced personnel will manage and operate the Norwood cell 

site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately responsible for all construction and 

operations of the cellular system of Bluegrass Wireless, of which system the Norwood cell site will be a part. 

Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management services to Bluegrass Wireless under a management contract, just as it 

does with three (3) other wireless carriers in the Commonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing 

these management services to these other wireless carriers for well over a decade. This extensive management 

experience with Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular Inc.'s management and technical ability to 

supervise the operations of a wireless carrier. 

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR $l(l)(g), Eastpointe Engineering is responsible for the design 

specificatioris of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit "B"). 

8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower and all easements and 

existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the tower will be located, and all 

easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive, including the intersection with the public street 

system, is Exhibit "B". 

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 51063 Ejl(l)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the placement of all antennas; is 

Exhibit "B". 

10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(i), the tower and foundation design plans and a description of 

the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in 

Kentucky, is Exhibit "B". 

I I .  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5~063  1 (I)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one (1) inch equals 

200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the proposed tower, is 

Exhibit "E". 

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 tj 1 (1)(1), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every person 

who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt 



requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will 

be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every person who, 

according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the property where the 

proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of 

the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be processed; 

and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

14. Pursuant to 807 KAR 51063 §l(l)(m), a list of the property owners who received the notice 

together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is Exhibit "F". 

15. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (l)(n), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that the Pulaski 

County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed 

construction; (ii) given the cornmission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) 

informed of its right to request intervention. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5~063 §l(l)(o), a copy of the notice sent to the Pulaski County Judge 

Executive is Exhibit "G". 

17. Pursuant to 807 KAR 51063 § 1 (l)(p), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that (i) two written 

notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a visible location on the proposed site 

and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least two weeks after the 

application has been filed. 

18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (2)(a), applicant's legal counsel affirms that: 

(a) A written notice, o f  durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that "Bluegrass Wireless, LLCproposes to construct a telecommuizications 
tower on titis site", including the addresses and telephone numbers of the applicant and 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall remain in a visible 
location on the proposed site until final disposition of the application; and 

(b) A written notice, o f  durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that "Bluegrass Wireless, LLCproposes to construct n telecommunicntions 
tower near this site", including the addresses and telephone numbers o f  the applicant and 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted on the public road nearest the 
site. 

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit " H  



19. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 (j 1 (l)(q), a statement that notice of the location of the proposed 

construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the construction is 

proposed, is Exhibit "I". 

20. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ l(l)(r), the cell site which has been selected is in a relatively 

undeveloped area in Science Hill, Kentucky. 

21. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 (jl(l)(s), Bluegrass Wireless has considered the likely effects of the 

installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location reasonably 

available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, and that there is no reasonably available 

opportunity to co-locate. Bluegrass Wireless has attempted to co-locate on towers designed to host multiple wireless 

service providers' facilities or existing structures, such as a telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure 

capable of supporting the utility's facilities. 

22. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 (j l(l)(t), a map of the area in which the tower is proposed to be located, 

that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant to radio frequency 

requirements, be located is Exhibit "J". 

23. Pursuant to KRS 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location of all 

existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction sites for new 

cellular antenna towers is Exhibit "K". 

24. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of supporting 

the cellular facilities of Bluegrass Wireless and which would provide adequate service to the area exists. 

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be 

addressed to: 

John E. Selent 
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 
joltn.se1ertt@lii1tslaw.com 



WHEREFORE, Bluegrass Wireless requests the Commission to enter an order: 

1 . Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Norwood cell site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 
(502) 540-2207 
jolrn.selerzi@ninsla w.cont 





Notice of Proposed Corlstruction or Alteration (7460-1) Page 1 of 1 

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1) 
- - - 

' Project Narne: BLUGR-000037420-06 Sponsor: Blugrass Cellular, Inc. f ."-"-* -.- -.. U_II-IXII.,- "*_ .- .. I- ".....,"" I---.111-..-- ---- .lll-l,l..l"l̂ l--l~----w"""------̂ .-̂ l-".l ..."."-*-" 

Details for Case : Norwood 

Show Project Sumnlary 

- - - - - -  -- --- 
Case S ta tus  

; ASN: 2006-ASO-2043-OE 

' Status: Accepted 

, Cons t ruc t i on  / A l te ra t i on  I n f o r m a t i o n  

. Notice Of: Corlstruct~on 

Duration: Permanent 

i f  Temporary : Months: Days: 

,Work  Schedule - Start: 04/20/2006 

Work Schedule - End: 04/26/2006 

:State Filing: Flied w ~ t h  State 

S t r u c t u r e  Deta i ls  

- Latitude: 

, Longitude: 

; Horizontal Datum: 

i Horizontal Accuracy: 

i Site Elevation (SE): 
j 1 Structure Height (AGL): 

/ MarkingILighting: 
I 

j Other : 

I Nearest City: 

j Nearest State: 

' Traverseway: 

/ Description of 
I Location: 

Description o f  
Proposal: 

1A 

1111 (nearest foot) 

255 (nearest foot) 

Dual-red and medium intensity 

Somerset 

Kentucky 

No Traverseway 

Approxirnately 3.5 miles north 
of Somerset, KY 

A tower with top-mounted 
antennas for overall height of 
255' 

Date Submitted: 03/31/2006 

Date Accepted: 03/31/2006 

Date Determined: 

Letters: None 

S t r u c t u r e  S u m m a r y  

Structure Name: Norwood 

Structure Type: Antenna Tower 

Other : 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

C o m m o n  Frequency Bands I 
Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit 

1930 1990 MHz 1640 W 

Speci f ic  Frequenc ies  



LUKAS, NACE, 
RUSSELL D. LUKAS* 

DAVID L. NACE 

GUTIERREZ & SACHS 
THOMAS GUTIERREZ* 

ELIZABETH R. SACHS' 

GEORGE L. LYON, JR 

CHARTERED PAMELA L. GIST 

1650 TYSONS BOULEVARD, S U I T E  1 5 0 0  

MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22 1 0 2  

703 584 8678 703 584 8696 FAX ' 

WWW. FCCLAW.COM 

March 3 1,2006 

Via Federal Express 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

A L I  KUZEHKANANI 

LEROY A. ADAM 

L E I  LA REZANAVAZ 

SUMEET K. BHALOTIA - 
OF COUNSEL 

JOHN J. MCAVOY* 

J.K. HACE Ill* 

LEONARD S. KOLSKY* 

HON. GERALD S. MCGOWAN* 

TAMARA DAVIS-BROWN* -- 
'NOT ADMITTEO IN VA 

'Telephone 

(703)584-8668 

FACSIMILE 

(703) 584-8692 

Mr. John Houlihan 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Com~ission 
200 Mero Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 

Dear Mr. Houlihan 

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-50 forms, Application for Permit to Const~uct 
or Alter a Structure, for a new tower (Norwood) near Somerset, Kentucky. The Structure will have 
an overall height of 255 feet Above Ground Level. 

Enclosed Form TC 56-50 and the attached exhibit include all the pertinent information for 
this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the conipleted FAA Form 7460-1 for the 
proposed site, a non-reduced 7-1/2' U.S. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of the 
site, and a copy of the 1A Certification survey. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, . - '  A,<&- yL8wCIJZq/- 
Leila Rezanavaz 
Consulting Engineer 

Enclosures 

CC: Scott McCloud 



-- - INS'IRUCTIONS ON WE SIDE OF FORM - TC 56-50 p. o m )  PAGE 1 OF 2. 

I KcntucLy Transportation Cab'md. Kmmb' Ai.p01t Zning -0% 125 H 0 l m ~  Amnautical MY N ~ &  1 
I 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STXUCTURE I 
I 

1. ~ p p u C M  - Name, Addre~, Tdcphon~ Fa& 9.Latihrdc: 37 O 8 ' 48 . 8 5  1 " 

Scott McCloud \ 

Bluegrass Cellular 
2902 Bing Road 
Elizabethtown, RP 42702 
Tel: 270-769-0339 
Fax: 270-737-0580 ' 

2 Representative of Applicant -Name, Ad- Telephone, Fax 

L e i l a  -~ezanavaz 
Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, Chartered" 
1650 Tysons B l v d . ,  Suite 1500 

- McLean, VA 22102 

I 3. Application for. a New Constructjon Altcdon Existing 

12 Ncarcst Kmtucky C i  Somerset County- Pulaski 

13. Nca& bh~cky'pubfic  use or Mi- airport: 

Somerset-Pulaski County Airport 

14. D i i a f i ~ m 8 1 3  to Shucturc: 6.5 miles 

15. Direction from #13 to S t r u m :  North 

16. Sib E l d o n  (AMSL) &Fe 

1 7 .  Total Structure Height (AGL): 7 5 5 Fed 

18. O v d  Height (#I6 + 817) (AMSL) J s C F e d  

I 4 w, a pexmand Tcmporary(hlomfhr Lhys ) ( 19. R ~ ~ o w  FAA andh K c n b b  Amnautical Study Numbafs] 1 
I IWOA S C ~ ~ C  start4/20/06 End 4/26/06 

7.l&i&i.nflainting andlor Lighting Ref& 

• ~ e d  ~ightr and pain. Dual - Red &Medium Intensity White 

mte - Medium Intensity Dual - Red & Hi& Intdlsity Wte 

r] Whi te  - High Sntcnsity %m-- 

6. Ilp.-: [iil Antenna Tower C-e [7 Building Power Line 

Landfill WataTank Other . 

Site is located 3.5 miles north of 
Somerset, KY 

20. Description of location: (Attach a USGS 75 minute Qudrmgle Map or 
an Airport Layout Drawing with the precise site m a M  and any ceeed 
 me^) 

8. FAA Aeronautical Study Number 7006 - &Q - 7nh-a - 
- 

2 1. Description of proposal: 

Structure: Tower with top--mounted antennas for overall height of 255'. 

Frequency: 1975-1982.5 MHz (Base Transmit) - 
Maximum ERP: 200 Watts 

22 Has a 'VOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FAA Form 7460-1) 

been filed with tbe Federal Aviation A d d i o n ?  ~ k , ~ e n 3 / 3 1 / 0 6 .  1 
CERmCKI-ION: 1 hereby certify that all the above statements made by me are true, compl& and corm3 to the best of my laowledge and belief 

3/31 12006 
Date 

K ~ ~ U C ~ A M S ~ ~ ~ V ~  ~sgvlatioar (602 KAR O S ~  
Aviation A d m h h m b  'on Regulations may result in 

further 

Commission Action: Chairman. UJX Administrator, KAZC 

0 Approved I n -  Date - 



BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
2902 Ring Road 

ElizsbeUltowd, KY 42702 

1A Letter Date: November 7,2005 
Revision Date: .March 29,2006 
FSTM 'Project No: 06-3695 

Site Name: Norwood 

For Aemmuttcal Study No. 

CNAD 27) LATITUDE 
LONGn'UDE 

SITE ELBVATION (NAVD 88) 
PROPOSED TOWER HBIGHr 
T0wERHEIGmm-A 
O W  IQBIGHT ELEVATION 

1111'rt AMSL 
240' f FAA AGL 
265' f FAA AGL 
1376' f AMSL 

I Certify, to the bed of my howledge and belief, that tho horiaontaI add vertical datum eae established &am 
the refmced U.S,G:S. Quadraqglo, .Bobtown, iei wxmk to 1A Reptrztlqg mqubmente of 120 fibbt 
hmimlally aad * 3 v w y .  

The horizontal dam (coordin&) ere in tgrrns of tb North Ammican Datum of 1927 (NAJ) 27) and 1983 
(NAD 83) and expressed a dbgrssds, mbutm and rseconds. 

The v&l datum (heights) are in tams o f  tho Na!imal Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1988 rind are 
demmbed to the m s t  foot, 

Kexmcky Stab Plane CooFdinatas (Sautb Zom) were etrtablished with Trimbla Ctlobal Positimhg Sysme 
(GPS) receivers, This site bm ties to the National Geodatic R6hvnce Sy$tem establighcd by the National 
aeodetio Survey, fbwly the U,S, Cosat dt mmdetic Survey by m m n t s  to PID Ststion "G22627", 
designated as ''SO&fI?RFC)RT'. 

U l l I I l ~ l l l l l l t l t ~ O  
:STATE OF KENTUCKY: 

1(1..#.#...#~..1... * 
: i FRANKL. I :  
: 1 SELLINOER : 
I z " 8 m282 : 
4*~*1*,,***.*,,*,fi : - UCENSED = 
: PROFESSWNAL - 

23 13/23 1 $ ckith&n Drive, LwisviUe, Ky. 402 17 
Phone: 502-635-5866 Fax: 50206365263 





BLUEGRASS CELL- 
2902 Ring Road 

ElhbeUltorvd, KY 42702 

1A Letter D&: NovomW 7,2005 
Rbvision Date: March 29,2006 
FSTm Project No: 06-3895 

Site Name: Norwood 

FPT Ammutlcat Sfudy No, 

U.S,Q.S. Quadrangle: Bobtown, KY 

SI'IE ELBVATION (NAVD 88) 
PROPOSED TOWER HEIGHT 
TOWEKrnGHT r n A ? d T m N A  
OVERALL IiEIaHT ELEVATION 

1111'rtAMSL 
240' f FAA AGL 
265' f FAA AQL 
1376' i AMSL 

I Ce*, to the beet of my howledgo and belief, W the hmhntd  a d  vertical datum as astablhhed &rm 
the referenced U.S.G;S. Quadranglo, Bobtown, b wcm& to 1A Repwtlng nqwkomeote of 120 Ebcit 
 tally and k 3 vwtidly. 

The horizontal dam (coordin&t) an: in tsntls of dvJ North American Datum of 1927 (NAD 27) and 1983 
(NAD 83) and expressed as degrees, h u b s  and mconds. 

The vextical datum @eights) are in tarms o f  the National Qeodetic Verttcai Ifaaun of 1988 and an: 
dstermiasd to the naarast foot. 

Kentucky State Plane chdhabs (Sauth Zone) w e  established with Trimbla C31obal Positionidg Systems 
(GPS) mceivm, This site hasi ties to the National Geodatic Refermace Sy~itm established by tho Nationttl 
aeodetio S w e y ,  ftrmetly tho U.S. Coast & xkxkt ic  Wey by m m n t s  to PID Sadion "G22627", 
dosigmtud as 'LSOI$BRPORT". 

u t l w a v ~ i t l t t t l ~ t ~ a  
:STATE OF KENTUCKY: 
a y a a a m a n a e a a 8 a n a a m  - 
: FRANK L. : 
Z SELLINQER 
I; r #3282 ; : - 4, 

I l t r r r c t r r r s r r r r r a l  : ' 
UCENSED 2 

: PROFESSIONAL - 

f Frank L. gellinger II, P;LS. No. 3282 
FSTAN Land Survoycm and C-lultirlg Englnoms 
23 13/23 19 (hithmh Drive, Lmdsville, My. 402 17 
Phw: 502-635-5866 Fax: 90206365263 



, 4 , j d ( . ~ r l . ' P  27_ 

Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission (502) 564-4480 

200 Mero Street fax: ( ~ 0 2 )  564-7953 

Frankfort, KY 40622 NO.: AS-~OO-SME-O~-OS~ 

AERONAUTICAL STUDY OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION 
_ --__----_______---,-____--__I _____- ----l___l- ___I__-_ --___- 

---- 
- - - 

-- 

April 17, 2006 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
SCOTT MCCLOUD 
2902 RING ROAD 
Elizabethtown, KY 42702 

CONSTRUCTION LOCATION Somerset, KY 
LATI'TUDEILONGITUDE 37-08-48.85 N 1 84-37-25.13 W 
HEIGI3T (In Feet) 255'AGL/1366'AMSL 
CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED Antenna Tower 

An application has been filed with the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission for a pennit to construct or alter the 
above described structure. Accordingly, the Kentucky Airport Zoning Comnission is conducting an aero~lautical 
study of the proposal to determine its effect upon tlie safe and efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and on 
the operation of air navigation facilities. 

In the study, consideration will be given to all facts relevant to the effect ofthe stnlctiue on the safety ofairport 
users and surface perso~zs and property; the character of the flying operations conducted at t l~e  airport; tlie nature of' 
the terrain; the height of existing structures and trees above the level of the airport, the views of the officials of the 
Federal Aviation Administration as to tlle safe a1)proaches required for operations of the ai~yort, tile fi~ture 
development of tlze airport including extension to runways that may be rsquired; the interest of the public in 
developing a sowld public transportation systenz and the views and opinions of those owning the land in tlze area. 

Interested persons are invited to participate in the aeronautical study by submitting written comments to the 
Aclministrator of the Kentucky Auport Zoning Commission. To be eligible for consideration, comments must be 
relevant to the effect of the proposed construction with the consideration set out above. The cornrnents shoultl 
provide sufficient details to permit a clear understanding, and be received before May 10, 2006. Please refer to tlie 
Aero~lautical Study Number printed in the upper right hand corner of this notice. 

?he antenna tower will be located 5.2 NM north of the Somerset-Pulaski County Airport. Preli~ninary review 
indicates this structure exceeds no state obstruction standards. 
Obstruction lighting is proposed. 

CHAIRMAN, SOMERSET -PULASKI COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD 
SOMERSET PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
JUDGEIEXECUTIVE, PULASKI COUNTY 
AIRPORT MANAGER, SOMERSET-PULASKI COUNTY AIRPORT 
MAYOR, CITY OF SOMERSET 

v h n  Houliban, Administrator 





DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING 

MATERIAL STRENGTH 

TOWER DESIGN NOTES 
1 Tower is located In Pulask~ Counly, Kentucky 
2 Tower designed for a 70 mph basic wind in accordance wllh the TIAIEIA-222-F 

Slandard 
3 Tower is also designed for a 61 mph basic wirld wllh 0 50 in ice 
4 Deneclions are based upon a 50 mph wind 
5 Final Design 04128106 JLR 
6 Please see leedline dislribution plan for proper leedline placement Any devial~on from 

plan may invalidate lower des~gn 
7 In no case shall more than (6) 1 518 lines be exposed lo wind on any face 
8 Feedlines may be slacked up lo two rows on Ihe inslde and outside face of the tower 
9 TOWER RATING: 99 4% 

MAX PIER FORCES 
DOWN 2110 K 
UPLIFT -244 K 
SHEAR 19 K 

AXIAL 

MOMENT 

AXIAL 
.I0 K 

MOMENT 

TORQUE 29 hie-fl 
RUlCTlONS - 70 mbh WIND 

4620 Tull ~ ; e  
Muskogee, OK 

Phone 9186832109 
FAX 918 682 7618 ,em.,,.-,* ~ ~ ~ ~ c n ~ ~ ~ ~ v ~ ~ - + ~ ~ ~ . - , - u -  



Feedline Plan 

I I'"'" . cr.,D-7. "".:,-,: ,., ...,.. ": .,...,.. u..#...?.RC...-. 
- ..... 

FAX: D18.682.7618 , c-', 

Enstpoilzle Etigineeritzg Group, LLC 
4020 Pull Ave 
Muskogee, OK 

Phone 918683216Q 

"Ob Ell Job # 2121--Norwood - - - - 
PfoJw' 2401SST/Pu/ask/ County, KC --- ---- - - C1'C"' Bluegrass Cellula 0 r a * 2 - ~ ~ n _ n y  L - R ~ O ~ B S  ~q~! ' '~  

"'* NTS ,,,. zE-4.. 04/28/06 - - L ,. No -: 



DRILLED PIER FOUNDATION DESIGN 

General Notes 
1. Concrete shall be placed in accordance with AC1318-02, 

latest revision 
2 Concrete shall have a rninimum 28 day cornpressive strength 

of 3000 PSI 
3. Rebar to conform to ASTM A615 grade 60 
4 Rebar used for ties may be A615 grade 40 
5 All rebar to have a minimum of 3" clear cover. 
6 All exposed concrete corners to have 314" chamfer 
7 Bottom and side sutfaces to rest on undisturbed soil 
8 Coritractor shall be resoonsible to review and follow all 

Vertical Bars 

Ties 

recommendations of the geotechnical report 

(12) #8 bars, 19.5' long 

#5 bars @ 6" clc for the first 6' then 1 2  clc thereafter 

Supplemental Notes 
Soil values obtained from Terracon soils report #57057364G dated 04/06/06 

F.:AS?'I'OI'NI'E ENGII\IEEIPING (.;ROUV, I . ,]  ,C 
4020 I1111 :\\G \li,xkog~,~. 01; 71:lO.i--l'llonc 918 l>I;?.2lOQ--Fei:OIR ( ($2 70IX 

Client: Bluegrass ."-- Cettutar 
Site: Nowood 2 
Job: 2121, IDrawn by: JLR 
Scale: NTS /Date: 04/28/06 



GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED NORWOOD 2 COMMUNICATION TOWER 
74 REID MILL ROAD 

SOMERSET, KENTUCKY 

TERRACON PROJECT NO.: 570673646 
April 6,2006 

Prepared For: 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR PARTNERSHIP 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 

Prepared by: 

Louisville, Kentucky 

Form 101-1-87 



April 6, 2006 

Bluegrass Cellular Partrlership 
2902 Ring Road 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42702 

Attention: Doug Updegraff 

Consulting Engineers & Scientists 

Terracon Consultants, Inc 
4545 Bishop Lane, Suite 101 

Louisville, Kentucky 40218 
Phone 502.456 1256 

Fax 502456 1278 
www.terracon.com 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Proposed Norwood 2 Communication Tower 
74 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No. 570673646 

Dear Mr. Updegraff: 

The results of our subsurface exploration are attached. The purpose of this exploration was to 
obtain infornlation on subsurface conditions at the proposed project site and, based on this 
information, to provide recommendations regarding the design and construction of foundations 
for the proposed tower. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further service to you in any way, please 
feel free to corltact us. 

Sincerely, 
1 brracon 

u~ ta f f  Engineer 

Erich J. Hoehler, F6,E; : . .. .. 
Kentucky No. 2451".33b; '*: 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED NORWOOD 2 COMMUNICATION TOWER 
74 REID MILL ROAD 

SOMERSET, KENTUCKY 
TERRACON PROJECT NO.: 57067364G 

April 6, 2006 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the 
boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recomrriendations regarding the 
design and construction of foundations and earthwork for ttie proposed tower. One boring 
extending to a depth of about 25% feet below ttie existing ground surface was drilled at the 
site. An individual boring log and a boring location plan are included with this report. 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Terracon understands the proposed project will consist of the coristruction of a 240-foot self 
supporting lattice tower. Terracon performed a geotechnical study in November 14, 2006 for 
the original tower location. Since that time, the proposed tower location has been moved 
about 600 feet to the north from its original location. Exact tower loads are not available, but 
based on our past experience are anticipated to be as follows: 

Vertical Load: 600 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips 
Uplift: 500 kips 

A small, lightly loaded equiprnent building will also be constructed. Wall and floor loads for this 
building are not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot and 100 pounds per square foot, 
respectively. At the tirrie of our site visit, ttie property was a nioderately sloping pasture with 
about 14 feet of elevation relief. Existing grades within the 100-foot by 100-foot tower 
leasehold area reportedly vary between El. 1103 to El. 1 117. Based on the observed 
topography and proposed construction, about 8 feet of cutfill is anticipated. 

3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDURES 

3.1 Field Exploration 

The subsurface exploratiori consisted of drilling arid sampling one boring at the site to a 
depth of about 25% feet below existing grade. The boring was advanced at the center of the 
proposed tower, staked by the project surveyor. The ground surface elevation shown on the 
boring log was interpolated from the contours on the provided drawings. The location and 
elevation of the boring should be considered accurate only to the degree implied by the 
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rrieans and methods used to define ttiem. The approximate tower locatiori is shown on the 
enclosed Boring Location Diagram. 

The boring was drilled with an ATV-mounted rotary drill rig using hollow stern augers to 
advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel 
sampling procedure in general accordance with the appropriate ASTM standard. In the 
split-barrel sampling procedure, the nurnber of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch 
O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means 
of a 140-pound hamrner with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance 
(SPT) value (N-Value). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative density of 
cohesionless soils and the consistericy of cohesive soils. The sampling depths, penetration 
distance, and SPT N-Values are shown on the boring log. The samples were sealed arid 
delivered to the laboratory for testing and classification. 

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 8 feet below the existing ground surface. 
The boring was extended into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to the outer 
barrel of a double core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the outer 
barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the surface 
upon completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were placed 
in a box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer arid the "percent 
recovery" and rock quality designation (RQD) was determined. 

The "percent recovery" is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, 
expressed as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by 
calculating the sample's RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores 
retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled 
length. The RQD is related to rock soundness and quality as illustrated below: 

Table I - Rock Quality Designation (RQD) 

11 Relation of RQD and In-situ Rock Quality 11 
h I 

RQD (%) . . 

90 - 100 
75 - 90 

Rock Quality 
I 

Excellent 
Good 

50 - 75 
25 - 50 

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract driller. This log included visual 
classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's 
interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. The final boririg log included 

Fair 
Poor 

I 

0 -25 Very Poor 
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with this report represents an interpretation of the driller's field log and a visual classification 
of the soil samples made by the Geotechnical Engineer. 

3.2 Laboratory Testing 

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in accordance with 
the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group 
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A 
brief description of this classification systerri is attached to this report. 

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests and an Atterberg 
Limits test on representative soil samples. A calibrated hand penetrometer was used to 
estimate the approximate unconfined compressive strength of the samples. The calibrated 
hand penetrometer has been correlated with unconfined compression tests and provides a 
better estimate of soil consistency than visual examination alone. lnforrriation from these 
tests was used in conjunction with field penetration test data to evaluate soil strength in-situ, 
volume change potential, and soil classification. Results of these tests are provided on the 
boring log. 

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in accordance with the enclosed 
General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic analysis of 
thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and rock quality designation 
(RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of occurrence on the 
boririg log. 

4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS 

4.1 Subsurface Conditions 

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log. Stratification 
boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types 
and the transition between materials may be gradual. Water levels shown on the boring log 
represent the conditions only at the time of our exploration. Based on the results of the 
boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows. 

In general our boring encountered about % foot of topsoil over fat clay (CH) extending to 
auger refusal at about 8 feet below grade. The clay exhibited a stiff consistency based on 
SPT N-Values in the range of 10 to 14 blows per foot (bpf). 

Below a depth of about 8 feet, rock coring techniques were employed to sample the refusal 
materials. Based on the recovered core samples, it appears that the initial auger refusal 
occurred on a 3-foot thick limestone boulder or ledge overlying residual clay. Relatively 
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continuous bedrock was encountered at a depth of about 15 % feet below grade. The core 
samples collected below that depth consist of slightly weathered, hard, close to moderately 
close jointed limestone. Core recovery was 100 percent. Bedrock quality is considered good 
as defined by an RQD value of 83 percent. Considering the competent nature of the bedrock, 
coring operations were terminated at a depth of approximately 25 % feet below existing grade. 

4.2 Site Geology 

Based on a review of the Bobtown, Kentucky Geologic Quadrangle Map (1973), the site is 
underlain by Saint Louis Limestone. The Saint Louis Lirnestone is comprised of limestone, 
claystone and siltstone. The limestone is light-olive gray, fine-grained and medium-bedded. 
The claystorie and siltstone are light-olive gray and greenish gray interbedded within the 
limestone. This formation can be from 70 to 11 0 feet thick. 

It should be noted that the site is underlain by a limestone formation that is highly susceptible to 
dissolution alorig joints and bedding planes in the rock mass. This results in voids and solution 
channels within the rock strata and a highly irregular bedrock surface. The weathering of the 
bedrock and subsequent collapse or erosion of the overburden into these openings results in 
what is referred to as a karst topography. Any coristruction iri karst topography is accornpanied 
by some degree of risk for future internal soil erosion arid ground subsidence that could affect 
the stability of the proposed structures. Our review of the available topographic and geologic 
rriapping indicated a few closed depressions within a I mile radius of the property that rnay be 
karst related. However, the boring drilled at the site did not disclose any obvious signs of 
impending overburden collapse. 

4.3 Groundwater Conditions 

No groundwater was encountered during the auger drilling portiori of the borehole. Water was 
used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The introduction of water into the 
borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the time of drilling 
operations. Long term observation of the groundwater level in rnonitoring wells, sealed from 
the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the 
site. 

It should be recognized that fluctuations of the groundwater table may occur due to 
seasonal variations in the amount of rainfall, runoff and other factors not evident at the time 
the boririg was performed. Therefore, groundwater levels during construction or at other 
times in the life of the structure may be higher or lower than the levels indicated on the 
boring log. The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be considered when 
developirig the design and construction plans for the project. 
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5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the proposed tower can be either founded 
on drilled piers or on a mat foundation. The equipment building may be supported on shallow 
spread footings. Desigri recomrriendations for the tower drilled piers and mat foundation as 
well as shallow footings for ttie equiprnent building are presented in the following paragraphs. 

5.1 Tower Foundation 

Drilled Pier Alternative: Based on the results of the boring, the following drilled pier 
foundation design parameters have been developed: 

Table 2 - Drilled Pier Foundation Design Parameters 

- .  

the presence of lirnestone ledge or boulder in-~oring B-I, and the reported geology, we expect sigriificari 
variation in the depth to competent limestone between piers. 

** A total unit weight of 120 and 160 pcf can be estimated for the fat clay and limestone, respectively. 
*** The pier should be embedded a minimum of 3 feet into competent limestone to mobilize these higher rock 

strength parameters. Furthermore, it is assunled the rock socket will be extended using coring techniques rattler 
than blastinglshooting. 

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have 
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of 
safety of 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values 
given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon's 
past experience with sirnilar soil/rock types. These values should, therefore, be considered 
approximate. To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, the pier should be socketed at 
least 3 feet into competent bedrock. Furthermore, it is assumed that the rock socket is 
developed using coring rather than blasting techniques. The allowable end bearing pressure 
provided in the table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3. Total settlement of 
drilled piers designed using the above parameters is not anticipated to exceed I inch. 

Strain, 

(inlin) 
- 

Ignore 

0 . O c  
0.00001 

The upper 3 feet of topsoil and fat clay should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost 
action and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in uplift and lateral resistance 
caused by variable bedrock depths and bedrock quality, it is recomniended that a minimurn 

* Pier inspection is recommended to adjust pier length if variable soillrock conditions are encountered. Considering 

Cohesion 
(psf) 

1,500 
150,000*** 

Depth * 
(feet) 

0 - 3 

3 - 15% 
15%- 
25% 

Lateral 
Subgrade 
Modulus 
(pci) 

Ignore 

125 
3,000 

Allowable 
Skin 
Friction 
 sf) 

lgriore 

425 
7,500*** 

Description 
f* 

Topsoil and 
Fat Clay 
Fat Clay 
Competent 
1-imestone 
*** 

Internal 
Angle of 
Friction 
(Degree) 

0 
0 

Allowable 
End 
Bearing 
Pressure 
 sf) 

Ignore 

3,000 
40,000 

Allowable 
Passive 
Pressure 
(psf) 

Ignore 

1,500 
15,000*** 
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pier length and minimurn competent rock socket length be stated on the design drawings. 
Competent rock was encountered in our boring below a depth of about 15% feet, but could 
vary between tower legs, or if the tower is moved from the location of our boring, or if 
significant grade changes occur at the site. Considering the site geology, variable rock depths 
should be anticipated between the piers and if the tower location is moved from the location of 
our boring. If the tower center is moved more than 25 feet, our office should be notified to 
review our recornmendations and determine whether an additional boring is required. To 
facilitate pier length adjustments that may be necessary because of variable rock conditions, it 
is recommended that a Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation. 

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and 
support the sides of the excavation iri  weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides 
arid bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottorn of the shaft 
should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. 
It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any 
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal 
procedure. 

Mat Foundation Alternative: The mat foundation can be designed using the following natural 
soillengineered fill parameters. These parameters are based on the findings of the boring, a 
review of published correlation values and Terracon's experience with similar soil conditions. 
These desiyri parameters also assume that the base of the mat foundation will rest on natural 
soils or well-graded crushed stone that is compacted and tested on a full time basis. 

Table 3 - Mat Foundation Design Parameters 

l o  assure that soft soils are not left under the mat foundation, it is recomniended that a 
geotechnical engineer observe the foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement. Provided 
the above recommendations are followed, total mat foundation settlements are not anticipated 
to exceed about 1 inch. Differential settlement should not exceed 50 percent of the total 
settlement. 

Depth 
(feet) 
0 -. 3 

23 

Coefficient of 
Friction, Tan 6 

0.35 

Vertical Modulus of 
Subgrade Reaction (pci) 

125 

Description 
Topsoil and 
Silty Clays 
Fat Clay or 
Crushed 
Stone Fill 

Allowable Contact 
Bearing Pressure (psf) 

Ignore 

3,000 

Allowable Passive 
Pressure (psf) 

Ignore 
---. 

Ignore 
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Tower Foundations General: A site grading plan was not available at the tirne of this report, 
however based on the existing site grades we have anticipated that cuts and/or fills of up to 8 
feet may be required to reach the planned site grades. The design parameters, depths and 
anticipated total and differential settlements presented for ttie drilled piers and mat foundations 
do not take into account ttie effects of significant cuts or fills that may occur prior to tower 
construction. The recommendations may need to be revised based on the final site grading 
plan. Therefore, a final site grading plan should be forwarded to Terracon prior to tower 
construction. At that time, we will review the drawings and provide ariy additional 
recomrnendations required. 

5.2 Equipment Building Foundations 

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff natural 
soils. The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil 
bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf). In using net allowable soil pressures 
for footing dirnensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be 
considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at least 12 inches wide and a minimum of 1.5 
feet square. 

The geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative should observe the foundation 
excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitable for support of the proposed loads. 
If, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation 
elevation, the excavations should be extended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils. 
If it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be 
re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed. 

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, arid any value less 
than that listed above would be acceptable for the fouridation system. Using the value given, 
total settlement would be about I inch or less with differential settlements being less than 75 
percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 2.0 feet, or greater, below 
finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage. 

5.3 Parking and Drive Areas 

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed stone. Parking and drive 
areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a rninimum thickness of 6 inches 
and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein. The crushed stone should meet 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes. 

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be 
considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and mainterlarice is considered 
essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be rnaintained in such 
a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, depressions or excessive 
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rutting that may develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of 
degrading the soil subgrade. 

5.4 Site Preparation 

Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or otherwise 
unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate 
the actual stripping depth, along with any soft soils that require undercutting at the time of 
construction. 

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of 
organic matter and debris. Suitable fill materials should consist of well graded crushed stone 
below the tower foundation and well graded crushed stone or low plasticity cohesive soil 
elsewhere. Low-plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid limit of less than 45 percent and a 
plasticity index of less than 25 percent. The on-site fat clays do not meet these requirements 
and therefore are considered not suitable for reuse as fill. Fill should not contain frozen 
material and it should not be placed on a frozen subgrade. 

The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness. Fill 
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least 
98 percent of the material's maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM 0-698). Fill should 
be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus I to plus 3 percent of 
the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test. 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to 
perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance with the 
design requirements. Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the 
represeritative samples of fill materials before their use on the site. 

5.5 Resistivity Analysis 

Resistivity of the subsurface soils was measured at the site using a Nilsson Model 400 soil 
resistivity meter. The Wenner Vertical Profiling Method was used. With this array, potential 
electrodes are centered on a traverse line between the current electrodes and an equal "A" 
spacing between electrodes is maintained. Resistivity nieasurerrients were taken along 3 
traverses located along the perimeter and diagonally across the staked tower compound. 
Individual resistivity values at 5, 10, 15, 20, 30, 40, 80 and I 00  foot spacings are presented 
on the soil resistivity test sheet in the Appendix. 

6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so 
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical 
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recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to 
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, fourldation and construction 
phases of the project. 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data 
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information 
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the 
site, between tower legs, or due to the modifying effects of weather. The nature and exterit 
of such variations rnay not become evident until during or after construction. If variations 
appear, we should be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental 
recorrimendations can be provided. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication 
any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or 
identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is 
concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be 
undertaken. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to 
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended 
or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirernents are the 
responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the 
project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendatioris 
contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the charges 
and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing. 
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Soil Resistivity 
ASTM G57 Test Method for Field Measurement of Soil Resistivitv Usinq Wenner Four - Electrode Method 

At-Grade Measurements (equal rod spacing) 

B-B' 

Resisitivity (ohm-cm) = 2*nd:a*R*30.48 
R = resistivity (dial reading*ranye switch) 
a = electrode spacing 

Equipent Usage: Nilsson Soil Resistance Meter - Model 400 

Additional Notes: 
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Soil Resistivity 
ASTM G57-Test Method for Field Measurement of Soil Resistivity Usinu Wenner Four - Electrode Method 

At-Grade Measurements (equal rod spacing) 

Resisitivity (ohm-crn) = 2*n*a*R*30.48 
R = resistivity (dial readingrrange switch) 
a = electrode spacing 

Equipent Usage: Nilsson Soil Resistance Meter - Model 400 

Additional Notes: 



GENERAL NOTES 
RlLLlNG & SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
S: Split Spoon - 1-~/8" I.D., 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted HS: Hollow Stem Auger 
T: Thin-Walled lube - 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted PA: Power Auger 
.S: Ring Sampler - 2.42" I.D., 3" O.D., unless otherwise noted HA: Hand Auger 
IB: Diamond Bit Coring - 4", N, B RB: Rock Bit 
S: Bulk Sample or Auger Sarnple WB: Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

he number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18-ir 
metration with a 140-poiind hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value". 

VATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS: 

VL: Water Level WS: While Sampling NIE: Not Encountered 
VCI: Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling 
)CI: Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal 
iB: After Boring ACR: After Casing Removal 

dater levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at otl 
mes and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater. 
)w permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term obsewatioris. 

)ESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Soil classification is based or1 the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils h: 
lore than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. F 
;rained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as  clays if they are plas 
nd silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be ad( 
~ccording to the relative proportions based on grain size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis of tl 
1-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency. 

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS 

Unconfined 
Compressive 

Strenath. Qu. psf 
< 500 

500 - 1,000 
1,001 -- 2,000 
2,001 - 4,000 
4,001 - 8,000 

8,000+ 

Standard 
Penetration or 
N-value (SS) 

BlowslFt. Consistency 
<2 very soft 
2-4 Soft 
5-7 Medium Stiff 
8-1 5 Stiff 
16-30 Very Stiff 
30+ Hard 

Standard Penetration 
or N-value (SS) - 

BlowslFt. Relative Density 
0 - 3  Ve ry Loose 
4 -9  Loose 

10-29 Medium Dense 
30 - 49 Dense 

50+ Very Dense 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY 
Descriptive Term(s) of other Percent of Maior Component 

constituents Drv Weiqht of Sample Particle Size 

Trace 
With 

Modifier 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES - 
Descriptive Term(s) of other Percent of 

constituents - Dry Weiqht 

Trace 
With 

Modifiers 

Boulders Over 12 in. (300mm) 
Cobbles 12 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mrn) 
Gravel 3 in. to #4 sieve (75rnm to 4.75 rnm) 
Sand #4 to #200 sieve (4.75mrn to 0.075mn 

Silt or Clay Passing #200 Sieve (0.075mm) 

PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION 

Term -- Plasticitv Index 

Non-plastic 0 
Low 1-10 

Medium 11-30 
@ High 30+ 



GENERAL NOTES 
Description of Rock Properties 

WEATHERING 

Fresh Rock fresh, crystals bright, few joints may show slight staining. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline. 

Very slight Rock generally fresh, joints stained, some joints may show thin clay coatings, crystals in broken face show 
bright. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline. 

Slight Rock generally fresh, joirits stained, arid discoloration extends into rock up to 1 in. Joints may contain clay. 
In granitoid rocks some occasional feldspar crystals are dull and discolored. Crystalline rocks ring under 
hammer. 

Moderate Significant portions of rock show discoloration and weathering effects. In granitoid rocks, most feldspars are 
dull and discolored; some show clayey. Rock has dull sound under hammer and shows significant loss of 
strength as compared with fresh rock. 

Moderately severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars dull and discolored and majority 
show kaolinization. Rock shows severe loss of strength and can be excavated with geologist's pick. 

Severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. Rock "fabric" clear and evident, but reduced in strength to 
strong soil. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars kaolinized to some extent. Some fragments of strong rock 
usually left. 

Very severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. Rock "fabric" discernible, but mass effectively reduced to "soil" 
with only fragments of strong rock remaining. 

Complete Rock reduced to "soil". Rock "fabric" not discernible or discernible only in small, scattered locations. Quartz 
may be present as dikes or stringers. 

HARDNESS (for engineering description of rock - not to be confused with Moh's scale for minerals) 

Very hard Cannot be scratched with knife or sharp pick. Breaking of hand specimens requires several hard blows of 
geologist's pick. 

Hard Can be scratched with knife or pick only with difficulty. Hard blow of hammer required to detach hand 
specimen. 

Moderately hard Can be scratched with knife or pick. Gouges or grooves to % in. deep can be excavated by hard blow of 
point of a geologist's pick. I-land specimens can be detached by moderate blow. 

Can be grooved or' gouged 1/16 in. deep by firm pressure on knife or pick point. Can be excavated in small 
chips to pieces about I-in. maximurn size by hard blows of the point of a geologist's pick. 

Can be gouged or grooved readily with knife or pick point. Can be excavated in chips to pieces several 
inches in size by moderate blows of a pick point. Small thin pieces can be broken by finger pressure. 

Can be carved with knife. Can be excavated readily with point of pick. Pieces I-in. or more in thickness can 
be broken with finger pressure. Carl be scratched readily by fingernail. 

Joint, Bedding and Foliation Spacing in  Rocka 
Spacing Joints BeddinylFoliation 

Less than 2 in. Very close Very thin 
2 in. - 1 ft. Close Thin 
1 ft. - 3 ft. Moderately close Medium 
3f t . - lo f t .  Wide Thick 
More than 10 ft. Very wide Very thick 

Rock Quality Designator (RQD)' Joint Openness Descriptors 
RQD, as a percentage Diagnostic description Openness Descriptor 
Exceeding 90 Excellent No Visible Separation Tight 
90 - 75 Good Less than 1/32 in. Slightly Open 
75 - 50 Fair 1/32 to 118 in. Moderately Open 
50 - 25 Poor 118 to 318 in. Open 
Less than 25 Very poor 318in. to0.1 ft. Moderately Wide 

Greater than 0.1 ft. Wide 
a. Spacing refers to the distance normal to the planes, of the described feature, which are parallel to each other or nearly so. 
b. RQD (given as a percentage) = length of core in pieces 4 in. and longerllength of run. 

References: American Society of Civil Engineers. Manuals and Reports on Engineering Practice - No. 56. Subsurface lnvestiqation for Desiqn 
and Construction of Foundations of Buildinqs. New York: American Society of Civil Engineers, 1976. 
U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Enqineerinq Geoloqv Field Manual. 



UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

Criteria for Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory TestsA Soil Classification 

Group 
Symbol Group Names 

-- 
Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels Cuz4and1 S C C S ~ ~  GW Well-graded gravelF 

More than 50% of coarse Less than 5% finesC I More than 50% retained fraction retained on 
Cu < 4 andlor 1 > Cc > 3E GP Poorly graded gravelF 

on No. 200 sieve No. 4 sieve Gravels with Fines More Fines classify as ML or MH GM Silty g r a ~ e l ~ " ~ "  
than 12% finesC 

- Fines classify as CL or CH GC Clayey gravelFG." 
y- 

Sands Clean Sands Cur6and1  s C c ~ 3 ~  SW Well-graded sand' 

I 50% or more of ccarse Less than 5% fines0 Cu < 6 and/or 1 > Cc > 3E SP Poorly graded sand' 
fraction oasses 

I NO. 4 si&e Sands with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH SM Silty sandG"' 
More than 12% fines0 Finesclassify as CL or CH SC Clayey sandGH' 

-. 

I Fine-Grained Soils Silts and Clays inorganic PI > 7 and plots on or above "A" lineJ CL Lean clapL,M --- 
50% or more passes the Liquid limit less than 50 
No. 200 sieve PI < 4 or plots below "A" lineJ -- ML SiltK"L*M 

organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic clay L,M.N 
< 0.75 OL 

-. Liquid limit - not dried Organic si~t".~.~.O 

Silts and Clays inorganic PI plots on or above "A" line CH Fat  lay".^"^ 
Liquid limit 50 or more - 

--- PI plots below "A" line MH Elastic Silt"cL.M 

orgariic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic -- < 0.75 OH 
Liquid limit - riot dried Organic ~ i l t " . ~ ~ " ~ ~  -- 

Highly organic soils Primarily organic matter, dark in color, and organic odor PT Peat 

A ~ a s e d  on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve 
'If field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add "with cobbles 

or boulders, or bo th  to group name. 
 ravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded 

gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly 
graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay. 

'sands with 5 to 12% fines require dual syrnbols: SW-SM well-graded 
sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded 
sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay 

E~~ = DSOIDI0 CC = (~30 f  
Dio x Dso 

If soil contains r. 15% sand, add "with sand" to group name. 
Glf fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM. 

Hlf fines are organic, add "with organic fines" to group name. 

I If soil contains 2 15% gravel, add "with gravel" to group name. 
If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area,,soil is a CL-ML, silty clay. 
If soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200, add "with sand  or "with 
gravel," whichever is predominant. 

If soil contains 2 30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add 
"sandy" to group name. 

Mlf soil contains r 30% plus No. 200, predominantly gravel, add 
"gravelly" to group name. 

N~~ r 4 and plots on or above " A  line. 
'PI < 4 or plots below "A" line. 

PI plots on or above " A  line. 
'PI plots below " A  line. 

LIQUID LIMIT (LL) 

Equation of "A" - line 
Horizontal at PI=4 to LL=25 5. 

40 - then Pk0.73 (LL-20) / 

MH or OH 

Form 11 1-6/98 rraconl 

/ 
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BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR 

(APPROVAL SIGNATURES I 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR I CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISOR: / SITE NAME: 

DATE: 

I CITY REPRESENTATIVE: I 911 ADDRESS: 
I TITLE: I - - 

I DATE: I 1 PROPERTY OWNER/OWNERS: I 
DATE: 

DATE: 1 

SHEET INDEX 
I SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION REVISION I 

TITLE SHEET I TITLESHEET I 
SURVEY I SURVEY 
A.l I SITF PI AN I 

LYNCOLE GROUNDING1 LYNCOLE GROUNDING I 
F-R I F I  FC PI AN . GRnl INnlNG I I 

COUNTY: 

- - 
E 4  
S-1 
GENERATOR DETAIL 
GENERAL NOTES 

NORWOOD 

- - - - . . -. . . . - . . - - . . - . . . - 
GROUNDING DETAILS 
FOUNDATION DETAILS 
GENERATOR DETAIL 
GENERAL NOTES 

'74 REID MILL RD. 
SCIENCE HILL, KY. 42553 

TOWER LATITUDE & LONGITUDE 
N 37* 08' 48.85" VV 84* 37' 25.13" 

SITE DATA 
PROPERTY OWNER: M m  J. DYER 

TOWER OWNER: BLUEGRASS CEUULAR 
(270) 769-0339 

POWER COMPANY: KP~NCKY U ~ U ~ E S  
(859) 367-5631 

TELEPHONE COMPANY: ~ I Z W  
(800)595-3400 

BLUEGRASS CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISOR: LEE H IU  
(270)734-1028 





GENERAL NOTES: 

1) EQUIPMENT PICK-UP AND DELIVERY TO SlTE 
FROM BLUEGRASS CELLULAR STAGING FACILITY TO 
BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY, INCLUDING 
CRANE SET, AND ALL COST INCURRED. 

2) FOR, BUILDING AND ALL CONCRETE PAD 
DETAILS REFER TO STRUCTURALS AND 
SHEET S1.1 

3)  ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE SPECIFIED COATED 
SEALANT PER STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS. 

4) ANY DAMAGE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION, TO 
BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL 
CONDITION. (SUBJECT TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S 
APPROVAL). 

5)  ANY DAMAGE OF NATURAL SURROUNDINGS , 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GRASS, TREES, 
LANDSCAPING. ETC.. TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED 
TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S 
APPROVAL. 

6) ROADWAYS TO BE GRADED SMOOTH AND EVEN, 
REMOVING ALL POTHOLES. ROADS TO HAVE PROPER 
DRAINAGE AND RUNOFF PER BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR'S APPROVAL. 

7) ANY RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE 
DONE IN ACCORDANCE WlTH LOCAL CODES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS, CONSULTING ALL UTILITY 
COMPANIES INVOLVED FOR APPROVAL AND 
SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED. 

8) FOR GRADING DETAILS, SEE GENERAL 
NOTESHEET 

9) CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL TOWER 
DIMENSIONS WlTH TOWER MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO 
JOB BIDDING OR START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION 

10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR 
SERVICE TO SlTE AND PAYING ANY FEES REQUIRED 
FOR PERMITS, HOOKUP, ETC.. 

SlTE PLAN 
SCALE: NONE 

W 

0 

0 

s z  P 

SHEET NUMBER 

A-I 



I BARBED I R E  3 STRANDS 
AROUNO TOP7 GATE FRAME 

PlPE 
1 1/ 

r 

4 .  . 
. \ L. ." . 

? 

FENCE GATE. 
NOT TO SCALE 

REMOVE 6" TO 8" OF 
TOP SOIL 7 

STRETCHER 
BAR 

- PlPE BRACE 
1 1/4*# 

c 
LINE POSTS 1 0  BE 2 3/4.0.D. 

3 STRANDS BARBED I R E  SCHED 40 GALVANIZED STEEL 
ARWND TOP OF FENCE SET EMRY 8'-0' 0°C. 

,-- 1 5/8' OD 

CHAIN LlNK FENCING NOTES: 
1 FABRIC: THE FABRIC SHALL BE COMPOSED OF INDIVIDUAL HOT DIP GALVANIZED 

WIRE PICKETS HEUCAUY WOUND AND INTERWOVEN FROM N0.9 W & M GAUGE 
COPPER BEARING STEEL WIRE TO FORM A CONTINUOUS CHAIN LlNK FABRIC 
HAVING A 2" MESH. TOP EDGES SHALL HAVE A lWlSTED AND BARBED 

2 EQS,I% SHALL BE 2 3/4" O.D. SS 4 0  PlPE HOT GALVINIZED. THESE POSTS 
S H A U  BE SPACED APPROXIMATELY 8'-0" ON CENTERS AND SET FULL 3'-3"IN 
BELL - SHAPED CONCRETE FOOTING. CROWNED AT TOP TO SHED WATER. 

3 TOP RAIL; SHALL BE 1 5/8" O.C. STANDARD PIPE HOT GALVANIZED AND SHALL BE 
FURNISHED IN RANDOM LENGTHS AWERAGING NOT LESS THAN 20". 

4 FABRiC FOR ATTACHING FABRIC TO LINE POST, TOP RAIL OR TOP WIRE. SHALL 
BE ALUMINUM STRIP OF WIRE OF APPROVED GUAGE AND DESIGN. USED 
ON TOP OF RAIL EVERY 24" AND ONE POST EVERY 12". 

5 FX'IFNSION bBMS; CAST STEEL GALVANIZED TO ACCOMODATE 3 STRANDS OF BARB 
WIRE, SINGLE ARM SLOPED TO 45: AND VER'TICAL ON TOP OF SWING GATES. 

6 GALVlNlZED STEEL, 12  GUAGE THICK WIRE, 

7 SWING GATE POSTS; S H A U  BE 3" O.C. STANDARD HOT GALVINIZED, WEIGHING 
5.79 LBS. PER FOOT. 

8 EATFS. (a) SWING G A m  2" O.C. STANDARD PlPE WITH INTERNAL BRACING 
OF 1 5/8" O.D. STANDARD PIPE; WELDED AT ALL JOINTS TO PROVIDE RIGID 
WATERTIGHT CONSTRUCTION. FABRIC SAME AS FENCE. 

9 FENCE TO BE 100% ERECTED WITHIN TEN(l0) DAYS OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, 
IF TIME FRAME CANNOT BE MET, PLEASE NOTIFY PROJECT MANAGER. 

4" OF CRUSHER RUN 
GRADED SMOOTH 

BASE TO BE 6" TO 8" OF 
COURSE AGGERGATE - / 

ALVANIZED WOMN 
' MESH 9 WAGE CORNER POST TO BE 3' O.D. 

SCHED 40 GALVANIZED STEEL 
PlPE (TYPICAL) 

TRUSS ROD I M  TURN 

-- 1% SLOPE --- \ 

ROAD DETAIL 
NOT TO SCALE 

BOTTOM TENSION WIRE 
#7 WAG€ 

8'4- (UM 
1 1 

FENCE DETAIL END POLES 
NOT TO SCALE 

0 

io 

w------FOUNDATION 1 0  BE 1'-0" ROUND r 3'-3" DEEP 

cRusHEDSToNE, FINISHED GRADE 

FENCE DETAIL LINE POLES 

Sl'iE INTERIOR 17 FENCE CHAIN UNK TO BE 

CRUSHED STONE TO BE EXTENDED 
BEYOND FENCE 12" TYPICAL 

NOT TO SCALE 

.--- 2 3/4' 0.0. GALVANIZED FENCE UNE POST 

W 

0 

SHEET NUMBER 

A-2 



ALL LlNES AND ANTENNAS TO BE PROPERLY 
MOUNTED TO TOWER OR STRUCTURE PER 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS. 

ALL GROUND BARS TO BE INSTALLED AND CAD 
WELDED TO GROUND FIELD (WHERE REQUIRED) 

ALL LlNES TO BE GROUNDED AT THE TOP AND 
BASE OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER. 

ALL LlNES TO BE GROUNDED AT ENTRANCE OF 
SHELTER BEFORE WAVE GUIDE PORTS. 
(EXTERIOR OF BUILDING) 

LlNES ARE TO BE SECURED TO ICE BRIDGE 

WAVE-GUIDE BOOTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL 
LINES (BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE) 

ALL COAX CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WEATHER PROOFED. 

INVENTORY OF ALL MATERIAL IS TO BE DONE PRIOR 
TO INSTALLATION BY CONTRACTOR. (LIST WILL BE 
PROVIDED) 

ALL TRASH AND REFUGE IS TO BE PROPERLY 
DISPOSED OF. 

CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND HARDLINES INTO BUILDING 12" 
& INSTALL POLYPHASERS, PER INSTRUCTION OF 
PROJECT MANAGER. 

CONTRACTORS TO SUPPLY POLYPHASERS OR LIKE UNITS 
TO BE INSTALLED AND GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR 
INSIDE BUILDING AT WAVE GUIDE ENTRANCE. GO TO 
SUPPLY GROUND CABLE & LUGS. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MOUNT ANTENNA MOUNTS AT 
TOP OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER BY BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS. 

ICE BRIDGE TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. (Additional Ice Bridge if needed) 

TRAPEZE KIT TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. 

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL GPS BRACKET 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR GENERAL NOTES & ANTENNA SPECS 

TOWER HEIGHT & TYPE 

240'-0" SELF SUPPORT TOWER 

ANTENNA SPECS 

ANTENNA MOUNTING HARDWARE SPECS 

ANTENNA (PRIMARY) 

ANTENNA (SECONDARY) 

ANTENNA TRANSMISSION LINES SPECS 

W E  

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ " &  

MOUNT (PRIMARY) 

MOUNT (SECONDARY) 

TRANSMISSION UNE ANDREW 1 - 5/8" 

(SECONDARY) 

DlSH SPECS 

L , " fx  D 
L=78.6 
W=IO.J 
D=4.6 

PlPE 

TRI-SECTOR 
MOUNT 

DISH MOUNT SPECS 

NUMBER 

6 

Si7.E 

DlSH #1 

DlSH #2 

MOUNT #1 

NWBER 

3 

DISH TRANSMISSION LINES 

AZIMUTH 

go*, 195*, 345* 

MICROWAVE/oarOR 

TRANSMISSION UNE #I 

MOUNnNG HEIGHT 

240'-0" C/L 
,,,,, ~ ( W S I R U C ~ O N  s~mwsim 

ANTENNA SYNOPSIS 

S i n  

* ANTENNAS TO HAVE A 2*E X,Y,Z l*M Y 

* ANTENNA FREQUENCY 1975.00 - 1982.50 

SELF SUPPORT TOWER ELEVATION (TYPICAL) 

NUMBER 

a .. ,-!, 
& k F  

a 
, P a  

SHEET NUMBER 

A2IMUM MOUNllNG HEIGHT 



BUSS BAR 
COLOR CODE- COLOR CODE 

ISOLATORS \[ 

TOWER WITH AN ANGLE 
ADAPTOR OR %" SHACKLE 

1 COLOR CODE N O E  
GROUND KIT INSTALL WHEN FEEDLINES 

ARE 20'-0 OR GREATER 

COLOR CODE BOTTOM GROUND KIT INSTALLED 
PRIOR TO LINE INSTALLATION. 
CONNECT GROUNDING LEAD TO 

$! ISOLATED BUSS BAR 

INSTALL GROUND KIT' 
SO LEAD IS NOT 
STRETCHED TIGHT 

\I END OF CONNECTOR 
12" IN FROM PORT 

ELECTRIC DOWNTILT 
CABLES 

TOWER LIGHTING 
S.O. CORD 

12-PORT HATCHPLATE 
1 

#2 GREEN STRANDED WlRE FROM 
HATCH PLATE TO GROUND BAR CADWELD CONNECTION 

CADWELD CONNECTION ,. . . . . .!/.. ... CADWELD CONNECTION 

e .............. L 

EXTEND #2  AWG SOLID COPPER 
TINNED WlRE FROM BUSS BAR TO COPPER BUSS BAR 
GROUND RlNG INSIDE SEAL TIGHT 
IN (2) PLACES. CADD WELD 
CONNECTIONS A MINIMUM 6" 
BELOW FINISHED GRADE, TYPICAL 

/- GROUND RlNG 

- 
W C A D W E L D  CONNECTIONS 

COLOR CODING DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

BOOT PORT GROUNDING DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

CABLE SUPPORT / ICE 
GUARD TO BE 24" GRIP / STRUT 

ICE BRIDGE I COAX SUPPORT DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

ELECTRI 
CABLES 

TOWER LIG 
S.O. CORD 

COAX ENTRY DETAIL POWER SIDE 
{VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER) 
NO SCALE 

- ELECTRIC DOWNTILT 
CABLES 

-TOWER LIGHTING 
S.O. CORD 

COAX ENTRY DETAIL A/C SIDE 
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER) 

I 

NO SCALE 



GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES: I I 
1) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WlTH THE LOCAL UTILITIES FOR 
SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WlTH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO I OBTAIN SERVICE. 

3) GROUND RlNG TO BE CONTAINED WlTH IN THE 
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA. 

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND I N S T L \ 2 :  POLYETHYLENE 
PIPE ENCASEMENT 36" BELOW FINISHED GRAPE, STUB 
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 12" TYPICAL AT EACH EN 

VERIFY LOCA'I 

4) FENCE TO BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RlNG TO ALL 
CORNER POST & GATES. SPACE FENCE GROUNDING 
APPROXIMATELY 20'-0" O/C. (CADD WELD ALL 
CONNECTIONS) 

5) ALL GROUND RlNG CONNECTIONS TO BE AS CLOSE AS 
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED AS WELL 
AS "T" CONNECTIONS. ALL CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A 
SWEEPING RADIUS OF 8"  MINIMUM. GROUNDING 
CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL. 

1 *\ 
Ci4Sl~o /-EXTEND 4" SCHED 4 0  PVC CONDUIT 

30" BELOW FINISHED GRADE FROM 
TELCO ENTRANCE ON SHELTER TO NEW 
HOFFMAN BOX ON SERVlCE BOARD. 
INSERT PULL STRING 6) CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF 

ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRT, ETC. TO CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR 
CONDUCTOR. AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED TO BE 
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING. 

EXTEND 3 #3/O & I #6 GROUND IN 
2"-SCHED. 4 0  PVC CONDUIT 36" 
BELOW flNlSHED GRADE FROM BUILDING 
DISCONNECT TO 2 0 0  AMP DISCONNECT 

-QC! "Ha FRAME, WIRE COMPLETE 

\ 
\ 
\ 

7) PROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY 
EXIST ON EXTERIOR OF EQUIPMENT SHELTER OR CABINET. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND 2" GRC CONDUIT 

36" BELOW flNlSHED GRADE FROM SERVlCE 
METER TO LOCAL POWER POLE. STUB UP 
30"AND INSERT ELECTRIC GRADE PULL 
STRING. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL I 8) WHERE GROUND CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL 

BONDING, STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS ARE REQUIRED AT 
EACH CONNECTING POINT USING LOCK WASHERS. -CONTRACTOR TO PROV~DE AND INSTAU 1-2 

1/2" SCHED. 4 0  PVC & 1-1"PVC CONDUIT 
WITH PULL STRING 30" BELOW FINISHED GRADE 

UTILITY CO. ,-\ I 
9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UTILITY 
PERSONNEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS, MAKING SURE THE 
TOWER ALARM IS CONNECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHONE 
NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST BE SUPPLIED. 

TO ALARM BLDG.k%SmW-ReENx & WIRING. RUN TO TRANSFER SWI CH 

IN EQUIP ENT BUILDING AND WIRE PER 
MANUFAC RERS SPECIFICATIONS COMP 

10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG TESTING THE SlTE 
AND SUPPLYING OWNER WlTH FINAL READINGS IN OWNERS 

NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR 'TO PLACE WARNING TAPE 
1'-0" ABOVE ALL UNDERGROUND TELCO 
& POWER RUNS I SPECIFICATIONS. 

NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WARNING TAPE IN TRENCHES 
FOR ALL POWER AND TELCO RUNS UNDER GROUND. 
TAPE TO BE INSTALLED 1'-0" ABOVE CONDUIT RUNS. 

S.O. CORD .THROUGH EMPTY COAX PORT. 
'\ FIELD VERIFY WITH OWNER WHERE LIGHT 

,CONTROL BOX WILL BE LOCATED WITHIN 
SHQTER. WIRE COMPLETE 

NOTE: 
I 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LOCAL 
POWER & TELCO WHERE SERVlCE TO 
ENTER SlTE. EXTEND WIRE & CONDUIT / 

h- CONTRACTOR 'TO EXTEND 4" SCHEDULE 

i 
4 0  PVC CONDUIT FROM HOFFMAN BOX ON 
SERVlCE BOARD, 30" BELOW FINISHED 
GRADE TO NEAREST TELCO FEED. VERlF 
WITH LOCAL TELCO FOR LOCAION 

i 
\ PER LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS 1 

FUTURE \ 
EQUIPMENT 

- 
----+--- POWER - GAS 
- T- TELEPHONE - X- FENCE 

I=h SWITCH (DISCONNECT) 

& METER PACK 

SlTE PLAN- ELECTRICAL 
SCALE: NONE 



TOP VIEW 

/--RIGID (10'-0" U.N.O.) 

CONDUIT 

PVC SCHEDULE 40 --/ 

HUB-BAND DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

NEW 4 GANG 
METER PANEL NEW METER BASE 

SLOT FOR BLUEGRASS 

CONTRACTOR TO LABEL 
BLUEGRASS MfiER 

SUPPORT SYSTEM TO EXTEND 2" CONDUIT FROM NEW 
BE UNISTRUT FRAMING METER PANEL, 36" BELOW FINISHED 

GRADE TO EQUIPMENT BUILDING 
DISCONNECT & WlRE COMPLETE 

GRADE 

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH & 
MOUNT HOFFMAN BOX ON BACK 
SIDE OF SERVlCE PANEL FOR 
FUTURE CELLPACK 

NEW 
HOFFMAN 

:O HOFFMAN . - 
ENTRANCE ON SHELTER 30" 

. .- -- GRADE. INSERT PULL SIRING 
HOFFMAN BOX 36" BELOW FINISHED GRADE 
TO EXISTING TELCO FEED OUTSIDE OF 
FENCED COMPOUND AND STUB UP 1 

FINISHED 
MADE 

Q 

EXTEND 4" PVC FROM NEW TELC 
BOX TO TELCO 8 

RFI OW FINISHFll 

I , .  I 

BACKBOARD DETAIL 

EXTEND 4" SCHED. 40 PVC CONDUIT FROM 

NO SCALE 

c 



em-' 

wma 

Lyncols XIT Grounding 
(800) 962-261 0 

DETAIL 

NOTES: 

I- FENCE L INE 

----- BARE # 2  SOLID TINNED COPPER CONDUCTOR BURIED 

3 0  IN,  BELOW GRADE OR 6 IN, BELOW FROST L I N E  

ALL BENDS I N  GROUND CONDUCTORS TO BE MADE 
WITH 12  IN,  RADIUS OR LARGER 

6 K2L- 1OCS ( SEE DETAIL) 

DRIVEN RODS AT THE GENERATOR, PROPANE TANK 
AND METER/TELCO BOARD (PER NEC) 

TECHNICAL SERVICES 
3547 VOYAGER STREET, SUITE 204 

TORRANCE, CA, 90503 
(800)962-2610 FAX (310)214-1114 

ENGINEERING@LYNCOLE,COM 

SOIL DATA PROVIDED BY 

I TERRACON I NA I NONE 1 050487-R / 

CLIENT / END USER 

RSB DESIGN / BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
DRAWING PROJECT NAME 

1 NORWOOD ll 
TITLE 

GROUNDING OPTION 
LOCATIONl CITY, STATE 

SCIENCE HILL, KY 
CALCULATED RESISTANCE 

< 5 OHMS 

PD 
REFERENCE NUMBER SCALE LTS NUMBER 

By DATE 

04 /06/2006 



SCALE: 3/3ZV=1 '-0" 
I 

1) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WlM M E  LOCAL UTILITIES FOR 
SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WlTH M E  LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 

3) GROUND RlNG TO BE CONTAINED WlTH IN THE 
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA. 

4) FENCE TO BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RlNG TO ALL CORNER 
POST & GATES. SPACE FENCE GROUNDING APPROXIMATELY 20'-0" 
O/C. (CADD WELD ALL CONNECTIONS) 

5) ALL GROUND RlNG CONNECTIONS TO BE AS CLOSE AS 
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS WlLL NOT BE PERMITTED AS WELL 
AS "T" CONNECTIONS. ALL CONNECTIONS TO H A M  A 
SWEEPING RADIUS OF 8" MINIMUM. GROUNDING 
CONFIGURA'llON TO BE IN PARALLEL. 

6) CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF 
ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRT, ETC. TO CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR 
CONDUCTOR. AREA M A T  HAS BEEN CLEANED TO BE 
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING. 

7) PROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY 
EXIST ON EXTERIOR OF EQUIPMENT SHELTER OR CABINET. 

8) WERE GROUND CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL 
BONDING, STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS ARE REQUIRED AT 
EACH CONNECTING POINT USING LOCK WASHERS. 

9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING M A T  UTIL lN 
PERSONNEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS, MAKING SURE THE 
TOWER ALARM IS CONNECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHONE 
NUMBER FOR M E  ALARM MUST BE SUPPLIED. 

10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG TESTING THE SITE 
AND SUPPLMNG OWNER MTH FINAL READINGS IN OWNERS 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

tuE 
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WARNING TAPE IN 
TRENCHES FOR ALL POWER AND TELCO RUNS 
UNDER GROUND. TAPE TO BE INSTALLED AT 9" 
BELOW GRADE. 

WIE: 
CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW LYNCOLES GROUNDING 
SPECIFICATIONS W E N  USING THEIR XIT GROUNDING 
RODS. SEE DETAIL SHEET E-4. 

L L Y N C M  XI1 GROUNDING ROD TO BE INSTALLED WHERE W O W  AN0 TO O MANUFACNRERS SPECIFICATIONS. (SEE L Y N C M  SPECIFICATIONS) 

@ GROUNDING RODS 10'-0' LONG x 3/4' COOPER 
BONDED GROUND RODS 
(MPICAL) SPACING OF RODS INDICATED ON PLANS. 
INSPECTION SLEEK TO 

2 INSTALL AND PROVIDE S W D  BARE nNNE0 COPPER MRE #2 AWG, GROUND O RING BELOW GRADE 30'. USE +Z AWG S W D  BARE 7lNNED COPPER GROUNO 
'TAP' CONNECTING CONDUCTORS. (CONNECTIONS FOR ALL TAP 
CONDUCTORS TO BE P A R A U U  AND 'CAD WELD' CONNECTIONS) 

3 FLEXIBLE GROUNDING STRAP TO BE USE0 TO PROVIOE A CWMON BOND 
C, BETWEN GATE AND CHAIN LINK FENCE, fl AWG S W D  COPPER BARE 

TINNED CONDUCTOR F R W  GROUND RING TO FENCE USING CAD mLD 
CONNECTIONS. GROUND TAP TO BE PROVIDED ON EACH 4 SIDES TO 
GROUND RlNG AS DESCRIBED ABOVE. 

4 BONDED GROUND TO BE PROVIDED TO GRWNO RlNG FOR EACH OF lHE O FOLLOWING: BUILDING S W L ,  HATCH PLATE. EMERGENCY RECEPTACLE. WAVE 
GUIDE STRUCTURE. FRAME WORK. BUILDING DISCONNECT. 

@FOR TOWER FRAME GROUNDING. REMOVE GALVANIZED COATING COMPLETELY 
AT SPOT TO 'CAD WELD' TO AN0 CLEAN. $2 AWG SOUD BARE TINNED 
COOPER CONDUCTOR TO BE CAD WELDED APPROXIMATELY I'-o' ABOM 
FOUNDATION OR AT FLANGE IF PROVIDED BY TOWER MANUFACNRER. 
EXTEND CONDUCTOR TO GROUNO RING. RIGHT ANGLES NOT ACCEPTED ALL 
BENDS TO BE SWEEPING. 

W 

2 

0 
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SHEET NUMBER 

E-3 



/- 
CAP TO BE REMOVEABLE 
PROVIDE TOOLS NEED I F  
NECESSARY 

INSPECTION SLEEVE TO BE 
PVC, TOP 7 0  BE LOCATED 
LEVEL WI'TH FINISHED GRADE 

, 
COPPER GROUND RING 
#2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNE J ... ... \ 

CAD WELD #2 AWG COPPER BARE TINN 

I 
EXTERIOR GROUND RING 
(l'x 2') STONE 

(CRUSHED) 

UL W E  PIATE 

GROUND ROD DETAIL mm COVER BOX 

.- 
NO SCALE 

4' OF CRUSHED STONE 
OVER RNlStiED GRADE- 

\ 
REMOVABLE PVC CAP. PROVlDE TOOLS 
REQUIRED FOR REMOVAL IF NECESSARY. 
MOUNT FLUSH WlTH flNlSHED GRAVEL / GRADING 

flNlSHED 
GRADE 

L l'x 2' SLOT FOR EXTERIOR 
GROUND RlNG 

3/4"x 10'-0" LONG 
COPPER BONDED G R 0 u N D Y - I  W \ 
ROD -11 LCRUSHED \EXTERIOR GROUND RING 

STONE 

GROUND SLEEVE DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

LYNCQLE XIT ROD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

TYPICAL EACH POST 

EXTEND #2 AWG BARE TINNED 
COPPER WlRE TO GROUND RlNG 

//- FINISHED GRADE 

#2 AWG BARE TINNED COPPER 
WlRE TO GROUND RING. (ALL 
CONNECTIONS TO B E  CADD 
WELDED) 

COAX SUPPORT DETAIL 12" 
NO SCALE 

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND 
MOUNT A 9" COPPER GROUND BAR 
WITH INSULATORS AT BOTTOM OF 
SERVICE PANEL EXTEND #2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNED 

COPPER WIRE FROM SERVICE METER 
CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND #2 AWG 'TO SEPERATE GROUND ROD 
SOLID BARE TINNED COPPER WIRE 
FROM HOFFMAN BOX TO GROUND 
BAR 

EXTEND 2 # 2 AWG SOL1 
TINNED COPPER WlRE 10 
RING, CADD WELD CONNE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A BOND 
BAR AND ROD BETWEEN LEGS AND ROD USING A 

#2 AWG COPPER BARE TINNED WIRE, 
CADD WELD CONNECTIONS, TYPICAL EACH 
LEG, EXTEND BACK TO GROUND RlNG 

10'-0"X 3/4" COPPER 
GROUNG ROD 

10'-0"X 3/4" COPPER 
GROUNG ROD 

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

W 
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SHEET NUMBER 

E-4 



9'-0" 
LEAVE STUB UP AREA 
FOR CONDUIT RUNS 

/- 
LEAVE HOLE FOR 
CONDUIT STUB UP 

#4 CONTINUOUS 

FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

f 
6x6 WWF - D8/D8 

I EQUIPMENT SHELTER 7 I 
FINISHED #4 REBAR 

GRADE 7 J 

#4  REBAR 
(TYPICAL) 

#3 TIES Q 24" O/C 

#4  AT 12" 
EACH WAY 

4" STONE 

\- #4 CONTlNUOUS 
AROUND PERIMETER 
OF PAD 

FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

#4 REBAR Q 1'-0" O/C 

7 
EXPANSION JOINT 
MATERIAL FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR 

ELEVATION TO BE 1'-0" 
6" X 5'-0" X 5'-0" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 
CONCRETE STOOP WITH 
SLOPE AT %" PER 1'-0" 

SHELTER FLOOR 

--- SHELTER FOUNDATION 

BUILD UP AREA UNDER 
STOOP WITH COMPACTED 
GRAVEL A 

CONCRETE STOOP DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

SHELTER FOUNDATION PLAN 
NO SCALE 



-- -- - -- -- 
ENGINE SER\/ICE COF.INECTIOFIS 

INLET L P  GAS = 3/4"  NPT CQUPLIPIC 1 

D RAW 

I INSTALLATION DRAWING # C 4 5 0 5  REV - 1 

INLET NATURAL GAS = 3 / 4 "  PIPT COUPLING 
OIL DRAIN = 1 /2"  NPT COUPLING 
EXHAUST OUTLET - EXHAUST MANIFOLDS,, AS SHOWN 

NOTES: ON OPEN SET, 2 .5  OD MUFFLER 
OUTLET 'NTH ENCLOSURE 

1 CONTROL PANEL M A {  B E  ROTATED 180' IN  EITHER DIRECTION 
2 STANDARD BLOCK HEATER REQUIRES 120V AC CONNECTION 

(ALSO OPTIONAL BATTERY CHARGER, & BATTERY HEATER) 
3 CONFJECTION POINTS FI)R AC LOAD LEADS AND ENGINE AUTOMATIC 

STARI/STOP CONTROL WIRES PROVIDED IN AC CONNECTION PAbIEL 
4 EXHAUST MUFFLER SUPPORT BRACKETS SUPPLED WITH OPTIONAL COMPARTMEN 
5. 12 VOLT NEGATIVE GROUND SYSTEM 

BATTERY TRAY INSIDE DILIENSIONS: 1 7 8  X 342 5 [7" X 1 3  5"] 
6 2 5" I D FLEX EXHAUST, STANDARD WITH COMPARTMENT 

UNITS, OPTIONAL \NITHOUT 
7 MAIN LINE CIRCUIT BREAKER 
8 REklOVABLE BLANK PANEL FOR OPTIONAL 2 n d  MAIN LINE 

ClRCUlr BREAKER 
9 OPTIONAL COMP/IRTMENT 
10 DOORS MUST BE OPEXED 9 0  DEG TO BE REMOVED 
1 1  A OR A1 MA'/ BE USED DEPENDING 0b1 CIRCUIT 

BRE.AKER LOCATION 

RECOM~IENDED FIJEL/ELECTRICAL STUB-UPS 
(SEE TOP VIEW) - 

/ 4.3 LITER SPARK-IGNITED ENGINE I 

12  STONE GUARDS AND A12 DUCT ADAPTER A?E OPTIOI\IS ,AND C,Ai\i 
UEIIT: 729  7 kg [ I 6 0 9  Ibs] 3E QRDERED FOR UFIITS 'NITHOUT EbICLSSLPES ONLY 
S i C Z L  COXIPARTLiENT: 208 5 kg [ I613  lbs! I j  SE:  Di?A'Nibl!; C j 8 5 0  F3P DiiCT RSLlO\jAL ?ELlc^;'/AL OF F?r'.>i; 

DIJCT 'WILL ?Rii\ i lCE AIICESS TQ bIUFFLE7 ',3P SE2\ilC;brC: 

J J~'IITS: ,nm [:FICHES] ] 
'~ILI<;'ISIC;\~S ,A35 TC 7 - c  cE\ITE? (2; t;!,;i:-; '>;.I t.(h:~iS; ),!>>,IC,CL~S 
C!\.lE\~siChiS S+-.CLLS 3 c  I iSE2 -\S 4 ,?E=E?E',':E 'NhE>I  E:(+,A()S: S'!STEi,l 
IS xi))- ;;?;?E2EC) AF3L.52 T': C?E>I SE- :;',-' 

T,2? :;2 ?:,A;l '115 $1 1,1Dl,4i;\R EVC) \IIE'E/ 
>/IT,- ;>S-IC,\I,AL ST2hlE G;;A?D - 2 3 3 -  [34 3'"] 
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3,'4 ' PIP.; FELIALE 

LEFT YiDE /!EM 

1 NATURALLY ASPIRATED 
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DESCRIPTION 

1 ISSUE DATE 10/1 1 /99 

FUEL SYSTEM SET UP WlTH OUTSIDE STUB UPS 
(SEE LEFT SIDE VIEW) SMALL FUEL SYSTELI 
MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED FOR 
INSIDE STUB-UPS 

INSIDE 
BASE 

AC LOAD LEAD CONDUIT 
A 1 

120/24OV AC FOR OPT. BArTERY 
CHARGER, OPT. BATTERY HEATER, 
AND BLOCK HEATER 

INSIDE STUB-UP FOR 
FUEL CONNECTIOI'IS STONE GUAR 



GEMFRAI 

1) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT PICK UP 
DELIVERY TO SITE, ERECTION OF TOWER. AND CRANE SET, ALL COSTS 
ENCURRED. 

- 
0 KEYNOTE 

INSPEC. SLEEVE / GRND ROD 
Q INSPECTION SLEEVE 

CAD WAD CONNECTION 

TRANSFORMER 

LIGHMING SUPPRESSOR 

SWITCH (DISCONNECT) 

1) ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, 
ROADS AND PARKING AREAS TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED 
TO OWNERS SATISFACTION. 

* INSTALL CONCRETE PADS FOR BUILDING, PROPANE TANK, 
GENERATOR PAD. 

* INSTALL ELECTRIC AND GROUND FIELD FOR COMPOUND. 2) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SlTE PRlOR 
TO BIDDING AND REVIEWING EXISTING STRUCTORS OR UTILITIES THAT 
MIGHT BE LOCATED ON OR AROUND THE COMPOUND THAT COULD 
INTERFERE. 

2) PREPARATION FOR FILL: 
REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS, WET AND UNSATISFACTORY SOlL 
MATERIALS, TOPSOIL VEGETATION, AND HARMFUL MATERIALS 
FROM SURFACE OF GROUND PRlOR TO PLOWING, STRIPPING, 
PLACING FILLS OR BREAKING UP OF SLOPED SURFACES 
GREATER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 4 HORIZONTAL SO MATERIAL 
FOR FILL WILL BOND WILL BOND TO EXISTING SURFACE. WHEN 
AREA TO RECEIVE FILL HAS A DENSITY LESS THAN 
REWIRED, BREAK UP GROUND SURFACE TO DEPTH 
REQUIRED, AERATE, MOISTURE - CONDITION, OR PULVERIZE 
SOlL AND RECOMPACT TO REQUIRED DENSITY. 

* EXCAVATION TO COMPOUND TO INCLUDE WEED CONTROL MAT. 

* SITE TO HAVE PROPER DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL . (CROWNED FORMATION) 3) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES NECESSARY FOR INSPECTIONS IF REQUIRED, PLEASE PROVIDE 
AMPLE NOTICE. * GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CRANE OPERATIONS IN ORDER TO 

SET FIBREBOND BUILDING. COORDINATE BUILDING DELIVERY DATE THROUGH 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR. 4 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING PERSONS 

RkSPONaBLE FOR ANY MATERIALS m N G ,  PLEASE PROVIDE AMPLE 
NOTICE. METER PACK GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF ALL AREAS DISTURBED 

DURING CONSTRUCTION. (EXCAVATING ISSUES) --fL---- POWER - GAS LINE - WATER LINE 
-2- T- SANITARY TELEPHONE SEWER 

S STORM SEWER DRAIN 

X- FENCE 

3) BACK FILLING: - EXCAVATED AREA SHALL BE CLEARED FROM STONES OR 
CLODS OVER 2 1/2" MAXIMUM SIZE. 
- SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS OF 6' AND COMPACTED TO 
A 95% STANDARD PROCTOR, USE A 9 0  
PROCTOR IN GRASSED / LANDSCAPED AREAS WHERE 
REQUIRED. 

5) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE OWNER 
WITH FINAL TEST RESULTS ON ALL MATERIALS TESTING. IF ANY 
PROBLEMS ARE FOUND PRlOR TO FINAL RESULTS PLEASE NOTIFY A&E 
OR OWNER IMMEDIATELY. 

* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OFF LOADING AND STACKING OF TOWER 
WHEN APPLICABLE. 

* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MOUNTING ALL UNES AND ANTENNAS. 6) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADJOINING 
PROPERTY, AND REPAIRING OR REPLACING WHAT IS NECESSARY 
TO OWNERS APPROVAL 

. . - - - . . . - . - SHALL BE APPROVED MATERIALS CONSISTING OF SANDY 
CLAY, GRAVEL AND SAND, SOFT SHALE, EARTH OR LOAM. 
CONSULT WITH ENGINEER PRlOR TO FILL BEING ADDED. 

* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLMNG AND INSTALLING ICE BRIDGE. 

7) THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON SlTE PRlOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION STARTING, ANY PROBLEMS OR CHANGE FOUND 
CONTACT A&E OR OWNER TO VERIFY. 

* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING PROPANE TANK DELIVERY 
AND HOOK-UP. 

4) ALL MATERIAL FOR FILL TO BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER 
AND ALL COMPACTING TEST TO BE COMPLETED TO SPEC'S 
ALL COMPACTING RESULTS TO BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER. 8) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY LIGHTING 

ON M E  TOWER AND CONTACTING PROPER AUTHORITY IF ANY 
LIGHTING PROBLEMS OCCUR, ALL FINAL UGHTING TO BE MOUNTED ON 
T O W ?  DURING CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY OWNER WHEN TOWER HAS 

GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING THE INSIDE OF BUILDING 
BEFORE I HAND SITE OVER TO OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT. THIS WILL 
INCLUDE SUPPLMNG TRASHCAN, TRASH BAGS, BROOM, AND DOORMAT FOR 
BUILDING. 

5) AFTER COMPLETlON OF BELOW GRADE EXCAVATING, 
AREA TO BE CLEANED AND CLEARED OF ANY UNSUITABLE 
MATERIAL SUCH AS, TRASH, DEBRIS, VEGETATION AND SO 
FORTH COMPLETE. 

REACHED flNAL HEIGHT. 

9) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ON SITE WORK 
MEANS AND METHODS, WORK TO BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA 
RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLMNG FOR ELECTRICAL SERVlCE AND 
PAYlNG NECESSARY FEES REQUIRED. 

6) ANY EXCAVATING IN WHICH CONCRETE IS TO BE PLACU) 
SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY HORIZONTAL ON UNDISTURBED 
AND UNFROZEN SOIL AND BE FREE OF ANY LOOSE MATERIAL 
AND EXCESS GROUND WATER. 

10) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL SlTE 
DRAINAGE, AND PROVIDING SILT AND EROSION CONTROL NECESSARY 
TO MAINTAIN ANY RUN OFF. 

* ALL WAREHOUSE MATERIAL (LINES, ANTENNAS, MOUNTING HARDWARE, 
GENERATOR, TOWER FOUNDATION KIT, ETC.) WILL NEED TO BE PICKED UP 
BY GC. 

7 )  IF SOUND SOIL IS NOT REACHED AT DESIGNATED 
EXCAVATION DEPTH, THE POOR SOIL IS TO BE EXCAVATED 
TO ITS FULL DEPTH AND EITHER REPLACED WITH 
MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR THE 
EXCAVATION TO BE FILLED WITH THE SAME QUALITY 
CONCRETE SPECIFIED FOR THE FOUNDATION. PLEASE 
CONTACT OWNER k ENGINEER FOR RECOMMENDATIONS. 

11 M E  CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SEED AND STRAW 
NJCEssARr To DAMAGED AREAS. * ALL ALARMS WILL NEED TO BE HOOKED UP BY GC, THIS IS TO 

INCLUDE: GENERATOR ALARM AND TOWER LIGHT ALARM. (TO BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR INC. ALARM BLOCK) 1 2  CONTRACTOR TO GRADE SMOOTH OR REPAIR ANY POT HOLES OR 

DI4CHING ON PROPERTY OR ROAD THAT HAS OCCURRED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACTORS EXPIENCE. * GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING GENERATOR START-UP WITH 

CONTACT SCOTT ANDERSON (EVAPAR) 502-267-6315 
8) MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR 
CONCRETE OF THE SAME QUALITY SPECIFIED FOR THE 
FOUNDATIONS TO BE USED IF EXCAVATION EXCEEDED THE 
OVERALL REQUIRED DEPTH. FOR STABILIZATION OF THE 
BOrrOM OF M E  EXCAVATION, CRUSHED STONE MAY BE 
USED. STONE, IF USED, SHALL NOT BE USED AS COMPILING 
CONCRETE THICKNESS. PLEASE CONTACT ENGINEER FOR 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

m: UPON COMPLETION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK, 
THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
SUBMlrnNG CLOSEOUT DOCUMENTATION ON DISK 
FORMAT ONLY, CONTAINING THE FOLLOWING CLOSE 
OUT DOCUMENTATION: 

* n CONDUIT WILL NEED TO BE PLACED FROM POLE TO BUILDING. (IF A 
MICROWAVE DISH IS USED, THE T l  CONDUIT WILL STILL BE INSTALLED FOR 
FUTURE USE.) 

* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL FENCING. 

* ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS TO BE REMOVED BY GC 
* ASBUILT CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS 

* SWEEP TEST 

GROUND TEST USING BLUEGRASS FORM 

* ELECTRICAL COMPLIANCE CERTIflCATE (LEGIBLE COPY) 

* BUILDING PERMIT 

* SlTE PHOTOS (ALL SIDES) 
PREFERABLY ON DISK 

* GC TO SEPERATE ALL MATERIALS & LABOR IN BID. NQE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE A 
MINIMUM 2 LABORERS ON SITE DURING ANY 
PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR EMPLOYEE 
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. 

* CONTRACTOR TO BREAK DOWN BIDS USING THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS: 

* ROAD 
* FENCE 
* COMPOUND DEVELOPMENT 

BUILDING, PROPANE, AND GENERATOR FOUNDATIONS 
GROUNDING 

* m c o  
* ELECTRIC 
* BUILDING SET 
* ICE BRIDGE 
* TOWER FOUNDATION 
* TOWER ERECTION 
* UNE INSTALL 
* ANTENNA INSTALL 
* PERMITS 

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 1-30 GALLON TRASH 
CAN INSIDE EQUIPMENT SHELTER WITH SUPPLY OF TRASH BAGS IN 
BOTTOM. (COLOR OPTIONAL) 

"BEFORE YOU DIG" 
M E  CONTRACTOR'S ATlENTION IS DIRECTED TO M E  UTIUN PROTECTION CENTER, PHONE 
1-800-752-6007, WHICH WAS ESTABLISHED TO PROWDE ACCURATE LOCATIONS OF 
UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES. M E  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY M E  UTIUN PROTECTION CENTER 
4 8  HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ON M I S  PROJECT. ALL NEW SERWCE 
AND GROUNDING TRENCHES PROWDE A WARNING TAPE 0 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE. 



SHEET I GRID NORTH 
LlNE TABLE 

@ N 8751 9' w - 5051' 'LA I EGAL DESCRlPT1ONS. 
@ 77'13'1' w -  4f'f6' R=8QW' This IS a descrtptian for Bluegrass Cellulac of an area to be leosed from the praper(v of Yalet J Dyec 

ze= 2 P. 

@ S 62'19'12' W - 68.99' 
-cC- . whlch a further described as fallows 4 4  a2 @ S 283223' 1 - 8896' R=BOOO' 8- 

PROPOSED LEASE AREA LlC Y 
@ S 057427" E - 25208' - 

Beg~nnrng of on /PC (Found) of /he Soufheosf corner of /he properly conveyed lo Oebb~e Fosler 0s recorded ~n Deed Book 
570, Page 536 1n /he Ofhce of /he Clerk of /he Counly Court of Pulosh Counly. Kenfucky, sold po~nl be~ng 5 00'58'12' E 

0% g g  
- 71 04' from on /PC (Found) 01 /he Norlheosl corner of sold Fosfer propert&, /hence lroversng /he properly conveyed lo NI: 

00' Yiolef J Oyer as recorded ~n Deed Book 444, Page 29 ,n /he oforesond Clerks Ofhce N 74'34'06" E - 11849' lo a sel #5 m lrJ 
SHEET 2 rebor w~lh o cop slomped %TAN #3282" and /he TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of /he Proposed lease Area, lhence 5 gg a 

8751'50" E - 10000' lo a sef #5 rebor w~lh o cop slomped "FSTAN #3282: lhence 5 OZ'OB'IO" W - 10000' lo o set @ S 2 1 t r J r  W - 52.99' R=60.W' E 
!5 rebor w~fh o cop sfomped %TAN f3282: fhence N 8751'50" W - 10000' lo o set #5 rebor w11h o cop slomped -...I 

@ S 47'45'42' W - 4531' F5,'AN fJ.82: lhence N 0708'10" E poss~ng a sel #5 rebor wnlh a cop slomped 7 5 T i  #3282- of 66 11: m 011 10000' 
$2 Ld 

@ S UOOW W - 16.72' 10 the /rue po~nl of begnnnnng conlonn~ng 10.000 square feel os per survey by h n k  1 Yefinger, I( PIS No 3282 21th 
BY COMPU?ATON FROM GP S FS/Ton land Surveyors and Consullnng Eng~neee doled March 29, 2006 
DBSERVATON ON OCTOBER li: 2005 

DEED BOOK 634, PAGE 467 MP 59-2. LOT 64 CENTERLINE OF PROPOSED 20' ACCESS & UTILITY ESMT. p o n  - 
M0Lt-T J OSR Begrnn~ng 01 on /PC (Found) 01 /he Soulheosl comer of /he properly conveyed 10 Debb~e Foster os recorded ln Deed Book DEE0 BDDX 444, PAGE 029 , g i  r 

570, Page 536 ln /he Office of /he Clerk of /he Counly Court of Puloskn Counn(y, Kenlucky. sold polnf benng 5 00'58'12" E 

E3 
L5 I 

- 71 04' from on /PC (Found) of /he Norlheosf corner of said Fosler properly, lhence frovers~ng /he properly conveyed lo iZa - <  2 
Uolel J Oyer os recorded nn Oeed Book 444, Page 29 ln /he aforesold Clerks Office N 74'34'06" E - 11849' lo a sef 1 5  f2.E 2 : ' -  G:: 

0 = o m  gs  
5 00'58'12' E - 71 04 

rebor w11h o cop sfomped "FSTAN #3282: /hence 5 0708'10" W - 3389' lo o sef #5 rebor wlfh a cop slomped ?STAN cI fb 2 "  A 
#3282' and /he TRUE POINT OF BEGINNlNG of /he Centerhe of /he Proposed 20' Access and U11hly Eosemenl, /hence U- o R 1 ;  g B  

/\ COORDINATE POINT LOCATION follownng sand cenlerhne N 8751 '50" W - 5051' lo o set #5 rebor w11h a cop slomped "%TAN #3282: thence wilh o ;; e $ :  $ 3  
curve lo /he Iefl hovlng o rodus of 8000: chord beonng 5 7nJ '41m W - 41 16' lo o set #5 rebor w11h o cop slomped R 0 : : ;  R'" 

NAO 1983 %TAN #3282: lhence 5 62 19'12" W - 6899' fo o sel #5 rebor w~fh o cop slomped '%TAN #3282: Mence w11h a curve 4 5  i C w j  w~ '; 9 
LATITLDE 37' 08' 48 25 lo Ihe left hov~ng o rodus of 8000: chord beonng $ 28'3223" W - 8896' lo o set 8 5  rebor w~fh a cop stomped %TAN w z  F g  5 
LONGITUDf 84' 37' 25  " I3 #3282: /hence 5 05"14P7?7" E - 25708' fo o sef #5 rebor w11h a cop slomped "FSTN #3282: thence 5 OB'O1'SB" E - ir 

NAM) 1988 16928' lo o s e l l 5  rebor wnfh o cop sfomped "%TAN #3282: lhence 5 21'5138. f - 7236' fo a set #5 rebor wnfh o v = 
€ - S i  g 

EZNATON 1111' AMSL cop sfomped %TAN 13282: lhence wilh o curve lo /he nghf hov~ng o rodus of 15000: chord beanng S 1715'07" E - 32  
STATE PlANE COORDINATE SOUTH ZONE 4490' lo o sef #5 rebor w~fh o cop sfomped .FSTAN #3282: lhence 5 04'3836'E possrng o sef Sprke of 8900: ln all . 
(EL UE MARBLE GEOGRAPHIC 9093' lo o sel Spnke, lhence wnlh o curve lo /he rlghl hov~ng a rodus of 6000: chord bearing 5 21'33:33' W - 5299' 51E NUMBfR 
CALCULATOR VERSION 3 0) lo o set 85 rebor wilh o cop slomped %,'AN #32B2: lhence 5 47'45'42" W - 4531' lo o sel #5 rebor w11h o cop 

NORTHING 1938586 6856 
slomped BTAN 1 3 8 2 :  lhence 5 OJ'00'08' W - 16 72' lo o sel PK No11 nn /he cenlerhne of Re~d Mll Rood and /he end 

EASTNG 1968693 9363 
of soid eosemenl 0s per survey by fionk L Selhnger, I/, PL5 No 3282 wnlh FS/Ton land Surveyors and Consulfnng 
Eng~neen doled March 29, 2006 SITE NAME 

NORTH 19385232116 NORWOOD 
EAST 1968506 7430 
ELNATON 1/21 86' AMSL SITE ADDRESS 

1 OCATN?N BNNG A SET /PC STAMPED 7 4  RED MILL ROAD 
'PSTAN #3282" LOCATED 135 4' SCIENCE HILL, lfY 42553 
WEST & 15 4' SOUTH OF THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE 0' 80' 160' 320' 

PROPOSED LtilSE AREA PROPOSED LE4SE ARE4 

(IN FEET,) 
ARE4 = 10,000 s9 f t  

SCALE I "  = 80' 
UTILITY COMPANY UNKNOWN 
IOENTlNCATON # N/A 

SURVEYORS NOTES PROPERN OWNER 

SYMBOL LEGEND SOURCE Of BEARING IS A GPS OBsmAnoN ON OCTOBER 17: 2005 WOLET J DYER 

17L WOOD PDWER POLE 
1 10 REID MILL RD 

S E  HOW SUMCT TO RIGHT OF WAM AND DSfMENTS M N  SoMERsfl K y  42503 
0 LIGHT POLE HEREON OR NOT 

TELEPHONE PEOE5W EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT 
NO SWCH OF PUBUC RECORDS IW BEEN PmFDRMEO BY THIS XISRM 

MAP NUMBER 
o GUY ANCHOR ROW RIGHT OF WAY 

TO DETERMINE ANY OEFECG AND/OR AMBlGUmES IN THE nIlE Of 
@ MANHOLE c CENERLINE IHE PARENT IRACT 

59-2  

WAER WLVE RCP RL'NFORCEO CONCRETE PIPE IHS DR4IYING DDtS NOT REPRESCNT A BOUNMY SURMY PARCEL NUMBER 
6 WAER MRE-R CONC CONCRETE 

FIRE HYDRANT CMP CORRUG4TED METAL PIPE LXS7LNG CONTOURS ARE AT ONE F W I  IMERYALS 
6 4  

SUMECT PROPERJY LlNE ELECTRIC BOX 

FP FENCE POST ~ 1 8 1 8 8 R B b 3 8 8 1 ~ f 4 1 8 8 0  
SOURCE OF NTLE 

TC TOP OF CURB 

&- SET #5 REE4R BC BOTTOM OF CURB - o D O O ( t l l ( I O D ~ D O O @ D =  .L 
:STATE OF KENTUCKY: 
m - WE 2"  SURMY ~~AWUSTED RARAMRSE CLOSURE ~ m i r ~  JMN I IN 10.000 DEED BOOK 444, PAGE 029 

(UNLESS 0lHERWS.E NOED) 
PO0 POINT OF BfcINNlNG & ExlsnNG #5 RLBR - = F M M K b .  z TO ALL PARTIES INTERESTED IN TNlE TO PREMISES SURVNED 

[UNLESS O~HERHISE NOED) /PC IRON PIN C4PPfO I hereby cerf,ly that /his plof and survey were mode under my OWG BY BY OAT' 

supervision, and that Ihe angular and finear measurements, 
os w~tnessed by monuments shown hereon, ore /rue and correcl APG FSll 10 27 0 5  

to the best of my knowledge and behef 
This survey and plot meets or exceeds the minimum standards FsnN No 

-E- E- E- OVERHEAD EZECTRIC of the gavern~ng aufhwf~es 
PROFESSIONAL - Thls property IS subjecl lo any recorded easements or rlghl 05-3598 

-G-- G- G- UNDERGROUND a 5  LINE ~m 
" LAND SURVEYOW - of ways not shown hereon 

-w- w-------- W- UNDERGROUND WATER LINE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ~ $ B S B I B B ~ ~ ~ % B D B I ~ O  

+P-E/T-E/T- OVERHEAD ELECTRIC & TELEPHONE LINE CALL 2 WORKING DAYS /f/~& 4- as- 0 12 SHEELZ- 0~2- 
BEFORE YOU DIG /hank L ~el&&c'~! / Ky Reg No 3282 

I- OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE 

DR.INAGE/STORM SEWER LINE 
INDINA 1-800-382-5544 

KENTUCKY 1-800-752-6007 200' ORSt7  fT0M 
"CELLULAR COMMUNICATION TOWER SITE SURVEY" REVISIONS: 

X- X- EXl5TNG FENCE REFERENCED AS "FXHIBIT B" 
UJILIJIES PROTECJION SERWCE ACCESS & UnUN 

LE4SE AREA/ACCESS - 03 29 06 (06-3895) 
-XX- XX- XX- PROPOSED FENCE NON-MEMBERS MUST CALL DIRECZ Y OWNER APPROVAL DATE - 
---------- ACCESS USEMENT - 04 03 06 

SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY The uf~hly mformofnon shown on fhns plof, BLUEGRASS CELLULAR APPROVAL DATE - - 
- - - - - - - - - RIGHT OF WAY CENTERLINE prepared by &TAN was oblo~ned from exnsl~ng 

records and or by held locol~ons 11 1s /he 
P 

1 HAM RNIRYED THE FLOOD INSUIWNCE RATE MAPS (NRW MAP NO 
NOTE 5YMBOf.5, ABBRNlATONS, OR LINESME5 DO NOT NECE5.%RlLy con~roc~or's responsnb~hly lo ve* fhenr ex~s~ence 210197 0100 B DATED 07- 76-90 AND THE PROPOSED LlEASE AREA 

APPEAR ON DRAWING(5) USE ONLY A5 APPLICABLE and locafnon, and lo conlocf /he oppropnole DOES NOT APPGlR TO BE IN A FLOOD PRONE AREA 
uf~hly compony for field locol~ons THE PROPOSED LtXE AREA IS LOCATED IN ZONE X c2 





Land Suweyors and easnsulti~lg Engineers 

Site Name: Nowood 

DRIVE TO DIRECTIONS 

From the County seat in Somerset, Kentucky take State Route 1247 (North Main Street) and proceed North 
4.2 miles to Reid Mill Road in Norwood, Kentucky. Turn right onto Reid Mill Road and proceed East 500' 
to the access entrance located on the North (Left) side of Reid Mill Road. Follow the existing fence line 
North to the site located approximately 700' from Reid Mill Road. The site is located approximately 50' 
East of the existing fence line. 

2315 Criffenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 40217 
Phone. (502) 636-51 11 (502) 635-5866 Fax: (502) 636-5263 



Site Na~lze: Norwood 

OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY . -  

THIS OPTION 'TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the "Option Agreement") is made and 

entered into t h i s z  day o f m i y h \  2004, by and between Violet J. Dyer whose address is 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, KY 42503 (the "Optionor (s)" and m c g r a s s  Wireless LLC, a 

Kentucky limited liability company with principal office and place of business at 2902 Ring 

Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701 (the "Optionee"). 

W I T N E S S E T H :  ---------- 

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) is tlze owner of certain real property located in Pulaski Co~ulty, 

Kentucky as mole particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto astcl ilzcorporated herein by 

reference (the '-l'ro1~erty"); and 

WHEIIEAS, the Optionor(s) wishes to grant to the Optionee, a l~d  the Optionee wishes to 

obtain from the Optionor(s), an option to lease the I'roperty upon the terms and co~zditiolls set forth 

lierein: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in co~lsideration of the foregoing premises and for otlzer good and 

valuable consideration, tlze mutuality, receipt and sufficielzcy of which are hereby acknowledged, the 

parties hereto do agree as follows. 



Site Name: Norwood 
1. In corisideration of One Dollar and Zero Cents ($1.00) paid by the Optiosiee to the 

aclu~owledged by the Optlonor(s), the Opttonor(s) 

hereby grants to the Optionee an exclusive and irrevocable option to lease the 

Property (the "Option"), upon tlie terllls and co~lditiolis hereinafter set forth, upor1 the 

exercise of tlie Option at any tilne befo~e 4 3 0  p.m. prevailing tinle on@ 7-0(a 
(the "Option I-'eriod") as set forth in I-'araglaph 5 thereof. 

2. The parties liereto anticipate tliat the Property comprises approximately a 

One Hundred Foot by One Hundred Foot atea, and tliat a right of way will be 

given by the Optionos(s) for the pul poses of ingress and egress tlu.ougl~o~lt the term 

of tlie lease. Tile Optiotlec sliall obtain an accurate survey of the Property by a 

registered land surveyol licensed ill the Commoiiwealth of Kentucky at the sole 

expense of the Optioilee. A copy of the survey shall be provided to tlie Optionor(s). 

The descriptioli of the Property shall include the ilunlber of acres deternlilled by the 

surveyor. The Optionee sllall obtain said survey within a reasoilable time followillg 

the date of the Option Agreennent. 

3. During the term of the Ol)tion, the Optionee n ~ a y  enter onto the Property at its own 

risk to obtain soil samples alid to bore soil for tlze purposes of deterlllinillg the 

suitability of the Property for a communications tower. 

4. Upon the Optionec's proper exercise of the Option in accordance with Paragrap11 5 
hereoi; the Optionor(s) sliall be deemed to have imnlediately executed, achlowledged 

and delivered to the Optionec the Lease Agreen~ent contained in Section I1 hereof. 

The desciiption of the Property shall be that determined by the registered land 

surveyor in accordance with Paiagral~h 2 Izereof.. 



Site Name: Norwood 

registered or certified mail, retuln receipt requested, to the address of the Optioiior(s) 

set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. 

6. The Optionor(s) agrees slot to sell, lease or offer for sale or lease the Property during 

the terril of this Option or ally renewal or extensioil of the Option. 

7. I11 the event the Optionee fails to exercise the Option as set fort11 herein (unless such 

failure is due to the discovery of a defect in the Property or other matter 

uilsatisfactory lo the Optionee), the Optioiior(s) shall have the right to retain the 

Option Consideration. 

8. The Optionee inay assign this Option with written coilsellt of the Optionor(s). which 

cot~sent shall not be tmreasonably witliheld, and LIPO~I ally assigi~ment such assigilee 

sl~all have all the rights. reinedies and obligations as if i t  were the original Optionee 

hereunder. Froin and after ally such assignmciit, tlle ten11 "Optioi~ee" shall refer to 

sucli assignee. 

9. Each pal-ty hereto sliall bear ally and all of its own expenses in colxlectioll with the 

negotiation, e x e c ~ ~ t i o l ~  or settle~lleilt of this Optioi~. 

10. Risk of loss with respect to the Property during the temi of tliis Option and during the 

tern1 ofthe lcase shall be upoil the Optionor(s). If, during the term ofthe Option, any 

portion of the Property shall be acquired by public authority under the right or threat 

of eillillellt domain, the Optionee may, at its sole option, either (i) exercise the 
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Optionor(s) by reason of the talting of a portion of the Propel-ty shall reduce the rent 

due under the lease, or (ii) terminate this Option and thereupon the Optionor(s) 

shall be obligated to return to the Optionee the full amount of the Option 

Consideration previously paid to the Optionor(s) in "good and collected funds." 

11. The pal-ties hereto represent to each other that neither has engaged any brolcer to 

represent their interests in connectioll with the trarlsactiolls contenlplated hereby, and 

each agrees to indernnifj the other against any arid all clainls rnade by any brolcers 

engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brolcerage col~ln~issions or fees 

in collnection wit11 tlle transactioris contemplated hereby. 

The Optionor(s) represents, warrants and covenants to tlle Optionee that tlie 

Optionor(s) lias not caused or pernlitted, and shall not cause or pernlit, and to the best 

of Optionor(s)' lalowledge no otlier person has caused or pernlitted any lrazardous 

illaterial (as defined by any applicable federal, state or local law, rule or regulation) to 

be brought upon, placed, lield, located or disposed of at tlie Property. In the event 

any such contamination occurs for which the Optionee beconles legally liable, the 

Optionor(s) shall indelnnifj the Optionee against all claims, damages, judgments, 

penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which 

Optionee rnay incur. 

13. This Option Agreenlent and tlie rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be 

construed in accordance with the laws of the Corn~~ionwealtl~ of Kentucky. 
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14. For the puiposes of giving notice as permitted or required lzereii~, the address ofthe 
-- -- - - - -  - -  - - - - - - -  - 

Optionor(s)shall be: 110 Reid Mill Road, Somerset, KY 42503; the Optionee's 

address sllall be: 2902 Ring. Road, IElizabethtown, KY 42701. 

15. The Optiollee shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to record this Option in the 

Office of'the Clerk of tlie Couilty Court of Pulaski County, Kentuclv. 

11. 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

16. I11 the event tlle Optionee elects to exercise the Option to lease the Propel-ty, the terms 

of the Lease Agreelne~lt ("Lease Agreement" or "Lease") shall becolne iinlnediately 

eff-kctive upon such exercise and shall be as follows. 

1 .  'The tern1 of the Lcase shall colnineilce on the date that the Optionor(s) 

receives proper notice that the Optionee has exercised the Option, pursuant to 

Paragraph 5 therein. The initial tern1 shall expire five (5) year(s) fro111 the 

comme~lceiilent date of the Lease Agreement and shall include three (3) 

additional five (5)-year terms per thc Lease Agreement. Optioilee may, by 

providiilg written notice at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration ofthe 

original or ally renewal Lease term, elect to unilaterally terminate this Lease 

at the end of ally origiilal or renewal Lease terln. Such notice must be 

persoilally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, return receipt 

req~~ested. to the address of the Optioner(s) set forth in Paragraph 14 l~ereof. 

The Lease amount shall be ad.justed at the end of each tern1 by an illcrease of 

12O/o. 
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Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($8,400.00) 

yearly, to be paid in actvance. All rent paylnellts shall be persollally delivered 

or lnailed to tlle Optionor(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. 

Any check payrilellt of the rent due under the Lease shall be payable to the 

order of Optionor(s). 

3 .  The Optionee shall be entitled to irse arld occupy Ille Property for the purpose 

of erecting, maintaining and operating a communicatiolzs tower and 

communicatio~~s facilities thereon and for all such other uses as Optionee 

may, in its sole discretion, deem necessary in connection therewith. 

4. Tlie Optionol(s) shall be responsible for tlie payrnellt of all real estate taxes 

which sliall be assesseci against the I'roperty during the tern1 of the lease. The 

Optionee shall pay all cllarges fol Iieat, water, gas, electricity, sewer use 

charges and any other utility used or consunzed 011 thc Property. The 

Optionee shall, at its own cost and expense, inailltail~ and keep in full force 

and effect di~ring the tell11 ofthe lease public liability insurance with coverage 

in the aliiount of at least one millioli dollars ($1,000,000.00) per person for 

bodily injury, disease, or death and shall ~naintaili propcrty insurance on any 

ploperty tile Optionee located on the Property 

5. The Optionee may assign the lease. The Optionee may sitblet all or part of 

the space on the tower ol gloulid space. 
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agreed upon l.ierein, as well as Optionee's observillg and performing all oftile 

cove~lallts and conditions contained in the Lease, tlze Optionee lriay 

peacefully 

ancl quietly enjoy the Property subject to the terms and collditiolls set forth in 

the Lease. 

7. The Optioilee agrees to lllailltai~l all access road in a passable snanl~er for the 

tern1 of the lease. 

17. This Option and Lease A g r e e ~ ~ ~ e n t  coiltaills the entire agreellletlt between the parties hereto 

and 110 modificatiol~ or aniend~l~ent shall be binding upon any party unless lllade in writing 

and signed by each of the parties hereto. 

18. Upon the ternli~lation or other end of this Leasc Agreement, Optionee sllall have the right to 

remove any and all of its property (seal or personal) from tlie Property regardless of whether 

or not such property inay be collsidered a fixture thereto. 

19. Upon aballdo~rlrlellt of the property, O~tionee shall have thii-ty (30) days to disrna~itle and 

relriove the cellular alltelllla tower and anylall equipment located 011 Optionor's property. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Le-il. Blallk] 
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EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT@) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their 

respective seals. 

h,l, 
("Optionee") 

By: Violet J. Dyer By: Ron Smith 
Property Owner Authorized Representative 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC 

Date: 3 - 29 4- 4 4 Date: f.2.S -a/ 
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Tlie foregoing instrument was ackllowledged before me thi&yday of 

to be lzisll~er free act and deed. 

STATE OF I<entucky 

COUNTY OF Hardin 

The foregoing insi~oment was ackr~owledged before me this a 3 d a y  ofl"T\S. rC/\, , 

2006, by lion Smith, to be liis free act and deed. 

LIC STATE OF LARGE 

My cornmissio~i expires: /-a/-@ 
'This instrument prepared by: ---- - 

\ 5 / ~ / '  
John E. Selent 

I)INSMORE & SNOHL LLP 

1400 PNC Plaza 

500 West Jefferson Street 

Louisville, KY 40202 

(502) 540-2300 





MAP 59-2. Lor 55 
MLE, JOHN J: & LINDA GWOL 
127 RND MILL RO 

0 SOMER5K KY 42503 
DEE0 NO ZONING BOOK 517, PAGE 033 

MAP 59-2. LOT 63 MP 59-2. LOT 54 
MORROH! EOWN J: & JHElM 0 MRnN U4LPH E2 & EOVHE J: 

OLEO BOOK 601, PAGE 021 
- PROPOSED LEASE AREA NO ZONING 

MAP 59-2. LOT 77 
HINES: TtTRY & 8tTY MAP 59. LOT ID 

- LEGAL DEYCRIPTlONS TRIMBLE, JAMS DAM0 
@ 524 GRlOfR ANOERSON RD. 

SCIENCE HUL. KY 42553 
DEED BOOK 563; PAGE 561 
NO ZONING 

MAP 59-2 LOT 73 
U4P 59-2. LOT 68 
SPt2R5, ARMS & MILDRED 
4160 N HWY 1247 

NO ZONING 

MAP 59-2. LOT 72 MAP 59-2. LOT 69 
JEffERS, JIMMY C & RUM A 

GRID NORTH 
MAP fO5lE-R 59-2. DEBBIE LOT 71 

4220 n! HWY 1247 

PROPOSED LEASE AREA 
(AREA = 10,000 sq, ft. ) MAP 59-2. LOT 70 

HUSK0 RlCHMO C & DONM 

MAP 59-2. LOT 67 
MERRICK ARM1 DALE & ENZA 
4124 N HWY 1247 

BY COMPUTATN7N FROM GP.5 
08S€RVATION ON OCTOE€R li: 2005 

MAP 59-2. LOT 65 

MAP 59-2. LOT 59 
BLACK EDISON & JOYCE 

MAP 59-2. LOT 58 
PIEKE MICHAEl K k MN.4 K 

@ 245 RND MILL RO 
SOMERSR; KY 42503 
DEE0 BWX 714, PAGE 496 

MAP 59-2. Lor 57 
CODE< RWONO & PARICh 

(Q 1034 REID MILL RO 
SOMER5K KY 42503 
DEE0 BOOK J66, PAGE 621 

* ADJOINING LAND OWNERS LISTED ARE MSED ON PROPERRTY 
MUA7IDN ADMlNISTRAi7ON ("PM 7 RECORDS ISSUED BY A 
REPRESENMWE FROM PULASKl COUNX TO BE IN MP 59-2. LOT 56 OWNERS LIST - 11.04.05 

COMPLMNCE MTH ALL STATUTORY AND REGULATORY UPCHURCli JACK R: & ROBERTA 
LE4SE ARD,hICCESS - 03.29.06 ('06-3895) 

REQUIREMENTS BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC .YERWCE 
COMMISSION AND FOR TELECOMMUNICAATION USE ONLY ACCES.5 E4SEMENT - 0403.06 





Land Sulveyors and Consulting Engilraeers 

Site Name: NORWOOD 

Map 59.2, Lot 64 
VIOLET J. DYER, 

1 10 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 444, Page 029 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 63 
EDWIN J. & THELMA 0. MORROW 

537 GRIDER ANDERSON RD. 
SCIENCE HILL, KY. 42553 

Deed Book 448, Page 570 
No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 77 
TERRY & BETTY HINES 

1205 ROYCE DR. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 639, Page 237 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 73 
CHARLES R. & HANA SMITH 

P.O. BOX 356 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 

Deed Book 583, Page 137 
No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 72 
JIMMY C. & RUTH A. JEFFERS 

194 ERRIN LN 
SOMERSET, KY. 42501 
Deed Book 634, Page 467 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 71 
DEBBIE FOSTER 
4220 N. HWY 1247 

SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 570, Page 536 

No Zoning 

2315 Criffenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, K Y  40217 
Phone (502) 636-51 1 1 (502) 635-5866 Fax. (502) 636-5263 



Land Sumeyors and Consulting Engineers 

- --- P 

Map 59-2, Lot 70 
RICHARD C. & DONNA HUSTED 

627 STATHAM RD. 
LIBERTY, KY. 42539 

Deed Book 614, Page 692 
No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 67 
ARVIL DALE & ENZA MERRICK 

4124 N. HWY 1247 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 457, Page 100 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 65 
MARION E. & CARY C. SHEPHERD 

54 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 554, Page 478 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 59 
EDISON & JOYCE BLACK 

985 THURMAN LN. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 507, Page 069 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 58 
MICHAEL K. & LANA K. PIERCE 

245 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 714, Page 496 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 57 
RAYMOND & PATRICIA GODBY 

1034 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 366, Page 621 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 56 
JACK R. & ROBERTA UPCHURCH 

167 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 650, Page 003 

No Zoning 

2315 Crittenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 4021 7 
Phone: (502) 636-51 11 (502) 635-5866 Fax. (502) 636-5263 



Land Surveyors and Csnsulltin~g Engineers 

Map 59-2, Lot 55 
JOHN J. & LINDA CAROL HALE 

127 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 5 17, Page 033 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 54 
RALPH E. & EDYTI-IE J. MARTIN 

61 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 60 1, Page 02 1 

No Zoning 

Map 59, Lot 10 
JAMES DAVID TRIMBLE 

524 GRINDER ANDERSON RD. 
SCIENCE HILL, KY. 42553 

Deed Book 563, Page 561 
No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 68 
ARVIS & MILDRED SPEARS 

4160 N. HWY 1247 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 604, Page 214 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 69 
LARRY DOUGLAS SPEARS 

183 1 HACKER RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 75 1, Page 161 

No Zoning 

2315 Critfenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 4021 7 
Phone: (502) 636-51 11 (502) 635-5866 Fax (502) 636-5263 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WIRELESS LLC 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A CELL SITE (NORWOOD) IN RURAL SERVICE 
AREA #6 (PULASKI) OF THE COMMONWEALTI-I OF 
KENTUCKY 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT 

CASE NO. 2006-00140 

I, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. My narne is John E. Selent and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar Association. 

I am legal counsel to Bluegrass Wireless LLC and am submitting this affidavit in conjunction 

with the above referenced matter. 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAK 5:063 §1(1)(1), the attached list containing the names of the 

residentsltenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower have been: (i) 

notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United 

States certified mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention. 

3. A copy of the certified mail return receipts for each of the above property owners 

that show proof of service is attached hereto. 

4. The address for Charles K. and Hana Smith is a P.O. Box and therefore cannot be 

served by U.S. Certified Mail, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 4 l(l) and (rn). 

5. For the reason set forth in paragraph 4, the written notice of the proposed 

construction for Charles K. and Hana Smith was sent via U.S. Express Mail. The proof of 

service is attached hereto. 

6. The written notice of the proposed construction that was sent via U.S. Certified 



Mail to Debbie Foster was returned marked "Return to Sender - Unclaimed - Unable to forward" 

and therefore was never served upon nor delivered to the intended recipient. 

7. For the reason set forth in paragraph 6, a copy of the written notice of the 

proposed construction for Debbie Foster was sent via U.S. Regular Mail. 

8.  The written notice of the proposed construction that was sent via U.S. Certified 

Mail to Larry Douglas Spears was returned marked "No Forward Order on File - Return to 

Sender - Unable to forward" and therefore was never served upon nor delivered to the intended 

recipients. 

9. For the reason set forth in paragraph 6, a copy of the written notice of the 

proposed construction for Larry Douglas Spears was sent via U.S. Regular Mail. 

Further Affiant saith not. / / A  

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY Jd 1 
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 1 

T- J 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this &kY of May, 2006. 

My commissiorl expires: 



April 6,2006 
Richard C. and Donria Husted 
627 Statham Road 
Liberty, Kentucky 42539 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a I<entucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky wit11 wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Cornmission of the Comrnonwealtl.1 of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Conlmission invites your con~ments regarding this proposed construction. AIso, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more inforynation, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.com) 

H Complete Items 1,2, and 3. Also complet 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the rever 
so that we can return the card to you. 

S4 Attach this card to the back of the rrlailpi 
or on the front if space permits. ----- 

I.  Article Addressed to: 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 

7.i' b 2  7 547,,-4 , , & [ I \  I< 
1, 1 J3 l--'k' [ / , A 5 3  

---- 

3. Servlc Type d. ert~f~ed Mail Express Mall 
11 Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 

-. Insured Mail C.O.D. -----. 
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) n Yes ----- 



April 6, 2006 

Arvil Dale and Enza Menick 
41 24 North Highway 1247 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

PultPlliC Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Icentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
corrlmunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of' 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Con~mission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcon~es the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

& Complete items I ,  2, and 3, Also complete 
iterr1 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address o n  the reverse 
so  that we can return the card t o  you. 

B! Attach this card t o  the back of the mailpiece, 
or on  the front if space permits. 

-.*-- ---- 
1. Article Addressed to: 

A. Signature 

If YES, enter delivery address below: No 

Registered D Return Receipt for Merchandise 
Insured Mail I7 C.O.D. -------- 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 
.- ----.-- 

2. Article Number 
(7iansfer from service labe0 __ - ,---- 7005 llbo OnOD 2923 3429 

-, ,------ - -d - --a- 
PS Form 381 1, Febyuary 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M 1540 



April 6, 2006 

Marion E. and Cary C. Shepherd 
54 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
conlmunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Co~nmonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. 'This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comn~ents regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

B.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.corn) 

rn Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

ktd Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

mi Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

__..--._______I__ 
D. Is delivery address different from item A ?  Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: No 

3. Servi eType I: / & Certified Mail rn Express Mall 
I 1 Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 1 U Insured Mall C.O.D. ---.- 1 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes 

2. Article Number 
CRansfer from service laben 7005 LlbU 0000 - 2923 3436 

*-- - 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



April 6, 2006 

Edison and Joyce Black 
985 Thunnan Lane 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cornrrlunicatiolis services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealtli of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a riew cell facility to provide cellular telepliorie service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comnlents regarding this proposed constructio~a. Also, 
the Cornmissiota wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this nnatter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welconles the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.com) 

1. Article Addressed If YES, enter delivery address below: 

- 

2. Article Numbw 

10259542-M-1540 

Qj$5 . L ~ L ,  l f i \ 8 1 t +  

Cj v%.ii' r 5;; gi/ ' '135'0 3 

3. Service T pe 
El / ertified Mail Express Mail 

Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 

Insured Mail C.O.D. -- -.- 
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes 

--- -- --- ----- 



April 6, 2006 

Ragmond & Patricia Godby 
1034 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Blmegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Cornrnoriwealth of 
Kentucky ('$he "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to corlstnlct and 
a new cell fhcility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be locatedl at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your conlments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the CommGssion wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Comma'ssion of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

BIh~egrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your. 
community! (For Inore information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.com) 

B! Print your name arid address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

E Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. - --- 

I .  Article Addressed to: ES, enter delivery address below: 

Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 
Insured Mail C.O.D. 

Yes 
-- 

2. Micle  Number 
pjjnsfer from sewice -'-- 

7u05 l l b 0  UUuCi 2923 34&7 ---- .- 
- - -- -m=~-- (02595-02-~-~540 

ps Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 



April 6, 2006 

Violet J. Dyer 
110 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
comrnunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to tlie Public Service Co~n~nission of the Cornmonwealtll of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welco~nes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For rnore information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.corn) 

E+% complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

!a Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on  the front if space permits. 

----......- - 
1. Article Addressed to: 

, Signqture 
& . . A  Anent 

x I u &\ X \ _1~~)-4 O Rddressee lie 
B., Received by (l;rr,rt= rrat,,=/ 1 ii ijY[zc.-.J u i bhkT --- 

itern I? ves 
If YES, enter delivery address below: No 

5L\\ii\ 464, //y ~ / d . ~ ~ %  mified Mail Express Mail 

Registered Returrl Receipt for Merchandise 

Insured Mall a C.O.D. 
_ _ I _ _ _ -  

4. Restricted Delivery? (Eutra FeeJ C Yes - - .-- 
2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service label) 
7005 LLbo 0000 2923  3Y?Y 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



April $6, 2006 

Edwin J.  and Thelma 0. Morrow 
537 Grider Anderson Iioad 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

Blueg~ass Wireless LLC is a Kentuclcy limited liability company that rnarkets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cominunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular. is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Corn~~iission") for a Certificate ofPublic Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Iioad, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for interventism should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.0. Box 615 
Frankfor$ Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welco~nes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
commuriity! (For snore information, please check us out online at www.~nyblueworks.com) 

M Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also ccrnpl~i~ 
iten1 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the re\rEarss 
so that we can return the card to you. 

B# Attach this card to the back of the rnellpiace, 
or on the front if space permits. - -- 

1. Article Addressed to: 

A. Signature , Agent 
X, / . i ;  i' ---- A L ~ L ~ " . - . - - -  t'a Addressee 

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 Yes 
if YES, enter delivery address below: NO 

\ \ 5 -- 3.ServiceType d e r t i f i e d  Mail • Express Mail 

Registered n Return Receipt for Merchandise 

- Insured Mail C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivew? (Ex- Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service label) 7005 l l b n  U O D O  2923 3 9 B l  - 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-OZ-M-I~~~ 



April 6, 2006 

'Terry and Betty Hiiles 
1205 Royce Drive 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Icentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been servitig Central Kentucky with wireless 
comrnunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Comrnissiori of the Conimonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucliy 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
commuriity! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.cotn) 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

tm Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -- -----.--- 

1. Article Addressed to: 

1 7 C] Addressee 

If YES, enter delivery address below: NO 

Express Mail 
U Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 

Insured Mail C.O.D. ------- 
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes 

2. Article Number 
rransfer from service label) 7005 LLbo 0000 2423 4907 

---a ~-----=------- 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Doniestic Return Receipt t02595-02-~~1540 



April 6,2006 
Jimmy C. and Ruth A. Jeffers 
1 94 Errin Lane 
Somerset, Kentucky 42501 

Public Nstiee 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communicatioris services for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Co~nmission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your conlments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.corn) 

IB Complete itenis 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

reil Print your riame and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

!@i Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the frorit if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: - , ' I  

rC 

Registered [3 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes 
--- -- 

2. Article Number 7005 LLhD 0000 2423  4734 
(hnsfer from service label) - - - - - -  _- ------.- 

2 PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102~8~-02-M-i540 



April 6, 2006 

Jack R. and Robert Upcl~urch 
167 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42,503 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cornrnunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the locatiori is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
tlie Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
cornmunity! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myb1ueworks.corn) 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so  that we can returrl the card to you. 

F4 Attach this card to the back of the rnailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -.-- - - -  

1. Article Addressed to: 

, + '  +lc;c; S L V ~ I ~  i - i +  T i  -, 

3. Service Type 
d r t i f i ed  Mail Express Mail 

Registered Cl Return Receipt for Merchandise 

-- I7 Insured Mail a C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes 
_ _ _ I - - - . -  

2. Article Number 
(Pansfer from service labelj 8------ 

7005 LLbO 0000 2923 Y938 
. -. --- 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestfc Return Receipt 102595-02 M-1540 



April 6, 2006 

John J. and Linda Carol I-Iale 
127 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
commu~~ications services for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission oftlie Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Com~nission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kei~tucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcorrles the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
corninunity! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

PI Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. i:, U Agent Print your name and address on the reverse C] Addressee 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. - D. Is delivery address 

1. Article Addressed to: 
If YES, enter delivery address below: C] No 

I ) 

r 3 7 !c-( 1 ~ 4  I\ t 1 I i I<-c (rd' 

Registered C] Return Receipt for Merchandise 
fl lrisured Mzil fl C.O.D. ------"--- 
Restricted &livery? (Extra Fee) -. - - 

-A- 

!J Yes 
-- 

2. Article Number 
7005 LZbO OOOB 2923  $945 

(Tiansfer from service label) . -- --. ___ 
PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595.02-~-1540 



April 6, 2006 

Ralph E. & Edythe J .  Martin 
61 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cornrnunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Con~monwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of'Public Convenience and Necessity to construct arid 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
conlments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Execu dive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcornes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For rnore information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.co~n) 

--- 
ter delivery address below: a NO 

9 . \ \ il ({i Lj-f kl[ f-) 1 

, r)(ciciit\,\i i ! ~ i i  
3. Service Type 

--( , \[ \' L / J ~ c  3 ~ ~ G r t l f i e d  Mail a Express Mail 5b \,,I < \ kJ Reqistered Return Receipt for Merchandise 
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2. Article Number 
piraglsfer from service label) ------ 
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April 6,2006 

Arvis and Mildred Spears 
4 1 60 North Highway 1 247 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
con~munications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Co~nrnission of the Cornmonwealtlr of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A rnap showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Con~mission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, ICentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcornes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more infbrmation, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.corn) 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

tE%! Print your narne and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

!a Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

I I A. Slonature 
I 

"/' L, cI Agent Addressee 
I 

If YES, enter delivery address below: No 

3. Service Type 
W6r t i f ied  Mall Express Mail 
U Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 

,------- 

2. Article Number 
7005 ZZbO 0000 2923  4476 (Einsfer from service IabeI) --" - 

PS Form 381 1, Februaty 2004 Domestic Returri Receipt 10259542-M-1540 



April 6, 2006 
Jarnes David Trimble 
524 Grinder Anderson Road 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky Iimited liability company that rnarkets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cornrnunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Conlmission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Comnussion invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Ilirector's Office 
Public Service Commissioli of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the oppo~turiity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.m~blueworks.com) 
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April 6, 2006 

Michael K. and Lana K. Pierce 
245 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cornlnunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenierice and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Y ublic Service Commission of Ken tuclcy 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more infonnation, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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April 6, 2006 

Charles R. and Hana Smith 
P.O. Box 356 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Co~rimission of the Continonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for. a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower. to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your conlments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Ilirector's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opporturiity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For. rrlore information, please check us out online at www.~~~yblueworks.com) 
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Larry Douglas Spears 
1 83 1 Hacker Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its serviges as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communicatioris services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive 1)irector's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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April 6, 2006 

Debbie Foster 
4220 North Highway 1 247 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 

Blue@-ass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability con~pa~ly that markets its services as 
Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to 
be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive 1)irector's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00140 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellulal welcomes the opportu~~ity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more infonnation, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.com) 
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(502j 540-2354 (Direct Dial) 
kerry.ingle@dinslaw.com 

April 7,2006 

Via Certified Mail 
Honorable Darrell BeShears 
Pulaski County Judge Executive 
Courthouse 
100 North Main Street 
Somerset, Keritucky 4250 1 

: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2006-00 140 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (the 
Comrriission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience arid Necessity to propose construction and 
operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio telecommunications service in ma1  service 
area (RSA) #6 in Pulaski County. The facility will include a 240 ft. tower and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 42553. A map showing the 
location of the proposed riew facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. 

Your corriments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director's 
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
case number 2006-00 140 in your correspondence. 

Very truly yours, 

DWSMORE & SHOHL 

Paraleg 
enclosure 

KWI 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICKI'ION 

1, CO(,L-dht Ch bl m b l q  , of the Commonwealth Journal, a legal newspaper holding a second-class 
mailing permit, published daily except Mondays in Somerset, county of Pulaski, Comrnonwealt2.1 of Kentucky, 

do swear and subscribe that the attached proof of publication of a 

~4 legal notice, as required and prescribed by KRS 

LIZ] paid advertisement 

was published in said newspaper in the issue of 1 "9 ,  2006 
I 

for which the sum of $ lab. 00 
8 

- is due and payable. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public for the County of Pulash, Commonwealth of Kentucky, 

this 2 d day of -7 20 QC 

MY commission expires a&/ 7 2 

(Seal) 
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